{(Page 1 of 72)

In accordance with
Rule3.35ofthelnsalvency
{England andWales)
Rules 2016 Paragraph
49(4JofScheduleB) to
thelnsclvencyAct

AMO3

Notice of administrator’sproposals

1986 andregulationd(s) of

The Administration
|Restrictions on Disposal
etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulations 2021.

Company details.

Company number

}SZI'I

Companies House

3

I ———

W

30/08/2022
COMPANIES HOUSE

TN *'Aéé.étgc_at"_!! -k
AD8 ' < 30/08/2022} 13"0u< #89
COMPANIES HOUSE

-,

# Filling in this form

Companynameinfull

Honest Brew Lid

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Allister

Surname

Manson

Administrator's address

Building name/number

4th Floor, Euston House

Street 24 Evershalx Street

Post town London

County/Region

Postcode N rN 1 n p B
Country

o

Administrator’s name

Full forenamefs) Steven © Other administrator
Use this section toteil us about

Surname Parker another administrator,
H Administrator’s address o
Building name/number {4th Floor, Euston House O Other administrator

Use this section to tellus about
Street 24 Evershoit Street another administrator.
Post town London
County/Region
Postcode N rw ll ] ,1 —F) IB l
Country

|

04/21 Version 2.0



(Page 2 of 72)

AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

g 7 Statement of proposals

[®] | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

E Qualifying report and administrator’s statement @

g @As required by regulation 9(5] of The
O tatacha copy of the qualifying '?p"" Administration {Restrictions on Disposal
etc. to Connected Personsj Regulations

B3 1attach a statement of disposal 2021)

I Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature] stwsure

X X
Signature date ‘1 ld_l_ l'"—O- r%- EFB F’E"—é

G4/21 Version 2.0



(Page 3

of

72)

AMO3
Notice ofAdministrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

Youdonothavetogiveanycontactinformation, butif youdoit
willhelp Companies Houseifthareisaguery ontheform.The
contactinformationyougivewill be visible tosearchersof
the public record.

nlmportant information

Allinformation on this form will appear on the
public record.

contacame Allister Manson

company name QpUS Restructuring LLP

Address
; 24 Eversholt Street

4th Floor, Euston House

rastrews LOndon

County/Region

Posteode N W Qi 1 |B
Couritey

ox

Teiephone 01622 427435

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Ptease make sure you have rememberedthe

following:

O Thecompanynameand numbermatchthe
informationheldonthepublicRegister.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

' mhere to send

Youmay return this form to any Companies House
address, however forexpediency we advise youto
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n?urther information

Forfurtherinformationplease see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www . gov.uk/companieshouse

Thisformhasbeen providedfreeofchargebyCompaniesHouse.

04/21 Version 2.0




{Page 4 of 72)

"In the High Court of Justice Reference No. 001821

Honest Brew Ltd {In Administration)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Allister Manson and Steven John Parker
Joint Administrators

Opus Restructuring LLP
4th Floor, Euston House, 24 Eversholt Street, London, NW1 10B

01622 427435

Katherine.Everitt@opusllp.com

Disclaimer Notice

+  This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Allister Manson and Steven lohn Parker, the Joint
Administrators of Honest Brew Ltd, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of
$chedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upan by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any ather context.

- Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon a5 guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

«  Any person that chooses 1o rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by iaw, the Joint Administrators do not assume any respansibility and will not accept any hability
in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

«  The Joint Administrators act as agents for Honest Brew Ltd and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Opus Restructuring LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.



{Page § of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd {in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Contents _
L. EX@CURIVE SUMIMIAIY ..o oottt rerie et tb oo e e sea st b 1o st e e e e e e enesreesbasesstanaanans 3
2. Background to the COMPaNY .........c.ocoriecicri e re e cee e 5
3. Events leading to the Administration ..., 6
9. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge .................ccoiin e 14
10, APDPrOVAl PrOCESS .....c.evieeceiieveieeeetrierietr e seacst st e ae s e st et s e tas e e b e eree st eanne 14
AppendiX I Definitions. ..o e e 15
Appendix {i: Statutory and Financial Information ... 16
Appendix lll: Statement of Pre-Administration Costs ............ et 18
Appendix IV: SIP16 Statement ..., 20
Appendix V: Statement of Affairs............ccooii e, 21
Appendix VI: Receipts and Payments ACCOUNt ...........ccoeemviriniinnncnnn rnsreassnns 23
Appendix VIi: Estimated Outcome Statement ... 24
Appendix VIIi; The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate...............ccoeeercecnccrnniinnnnn, 25
Appendix IX: Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs ....................... K}
Appendix X: Charge-out Rates and Expenses Policv.................; ................................ 32
Appendix XI: The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate........................ccooe. 34
Appendix XIi: Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals ..............cccooenan.e, 36



(Page & of 72)

Honest Brew 1td (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

18

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 11 August 2022,
further to the appeointment of Allister Manson and Steven Parker, both of Opus
Restructuring LLP (“Opus”), as Joint Administrators on 17 June 2022,

On 24 June 2022, we issued our Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 report to
creditors, providing details of the “pre-pack” saie of the Company’s assets
immediately following our appointment, a copy of which is attached at Appendix
IV. The Proposals were not issued at the same time as the SIP 16 statement for two
reasons.

At the outset, there were a number of operational matters which needed to be
addressed as a priority, such as dealing with receipt of the large volume of
correspondence from customers and generat creditors in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators have waited to issue our formal Proposals until the first
and second reports on the customer conversions had b n received from Beer52
Limited {“B52"), in order to further determine the likely outcome to creditors,
further deta Is of which are set out later in this report.

The principal activity of the Company was the online retail of specialist and craft
beers. The Company sold the beers via direct orders, but it also offered a
subscription service and gifts. The Company traded from Ramsbury Rd, tambourn
woodlands, Hungerford RG17 7T).

Cn 17 June 2022, Allister Manson and Steven John Parker of Opus Restructuring
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors.

The Joint Administrators are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of
Administration, which is “achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (w thout first being in
Administration}”.

A summary of the current and anticipated, future positions are detailed below:

Assets

- : ' Anticipated Total

. Realisations future anticipated

Asset L ) ) to date _realisations | realisations
Customer Database 20,625.00 Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at Bank 49,781.43 Uncertain Uncertain
Brand / IP Rights Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Office furniture & equipment Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Stock Nit Uncertain Uncertain
Total 70,406.43 Uncertain Uncertain

P



(Page 7 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd {in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre osals

Expenses
Anticipated Total
Expense further anticipated
Incurred | expense expense
to date but {plusany | {plus any
unpaid {plus any | applicable | applicable
Expense applicable VAT} |  VAT) VAT)
Joint Administrator's Pre 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00
appointment fees {as agreed with
the board) ]
Joint Administrators’ additional 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
pre appointment fee (as a result
of additional time spent)
Joint Administrators’ fees 25,880.00 25,395.00 $1,275.00
Solicitors’ Pre-Appointment Fees®* 8,723.50 0.00 8,723.50
Solicitors’ post appointment fees 1,146.60 0.00 1,146.60
Solicitors’ expenses 6.35 0.00 6.35
Agents’ fees re sale of brand 1,500.00 1,500.00 3,000.00
IT Consultant - Computer systems Nif 2,000.00 2,000.00
access and back up costs
Agents’ fees regarding assistance 1,000.00 500.00 1,500.00
for employee claims
Agents Fees regarding pensions 0.00 150.000 150.00
Advertising 103.50 0.00 103.50
Bank Charges Nil 50.00 50.00
Bond Premium 144.00 0 144.00
Document Storage Nil 200.00 200.00
Case Management System Nil 185.00 135.00
Insurance Costs Nil 500.00 500.00
Mail Re-direction Nil 216.00 216.00
Postage 1.41 98.59 100.00
Tatal 48,505.36 30,644.59 79,149.95

*Cost part-paid by the Company prior to Administration, figure represents amount
outstanding

Dividend prospects

Distribution / ‘Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class i date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) N/a N/a
Secured creditor {floating charge) N/a N/a
Preferential creditors Nil Uncertain
Secondary Preferential creditors Nil Uncertain
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil

The above dividend prospects are solely based upon the current asset position and customer
acquisition information that has been received to date. Should there be sufficient customers
that transfer to the purchaser to result in any changes to the anticipated dividend prospects,
then creditors will be notified in my next report.



(Page 8 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd (in Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Statement of Proposals

1.9

The main work remaining to be done to conclude the Administration is to:

Continue to monitor and realise the deferred CPA consideration
Agree a sale of the Company’s remaining assets

* Investigate possible book debts to establish if there are recoveries to be
made

* - Resolve outstanding Retention of Title/lien matters (detai s below)

¢ Complete statutory investigations and conduct reports

e Make distributions {where sufficient funds allow) tc the preferential
creditors and secondary preferential creditors.

1.10The Administration is expected to be concluded in 6-9 months by exiting to

dissolution. Should sufficient funds be realised in the Administration to enable a
distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors, the Company will enter Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. Given the uncertainty of this outcome, creditors should
presently regard their dividend prospects as nil.

1.11 Definitions of the terms used in this Proposa are provided in Appendix i,

2. Background to the Company

2.1 The business was established in 2012 and began trading in 2015 with the principal

2.2

23

24

2.5

26

activity of the Company being an online subscription and retail service providing
specialist and craft beers. it traded from Ramsbury Road, Lambourn Woodlands,
Hungerford RG17 7T/,

The Company appeared popular and well received, it managed to build a strong
brand and customer base but over the years it struggled to break out into the mass
market due to having a lack of investment. This prevented it from trading
profitably.

To remedy this, the Company sought to start online crowdfunding. In 2015, a
proposal to investers was set up on CrowdCube, a we l-established crowd-funding
platform. Through this activity, the Company raised £401,220 from 427 investors.

Despite the significant response to the crowd-funding campaign, the Company
continued to struggle to trade profitably over its years of activity and
consequentia ly the Board of directors considered that it may be heneficial to
proceed to attempt to sell the Company and its shares.

Prior to Opus’ instruction, it was noted that the Company had already undertaken a
marketing exercise with Azets UK in February 2022 with a view to seeking a
purchaser for its business and assets, or the Company as a whole. It was intended
that as a result al creditors would be paid in full. At this point, they entered into
negotiations with the highest bidder.

However, the proposed purchaser later determined that they did not wish to
acquire the Company’s shares but instead only wanted to purchase certain assets
of the Company. Due to the Company's level of liabilities, an asset-only deal was
not considered to be an option for the Board, outside of a formal insolvency
process, and the sale failed to progress as a result.



(Page 9 of

72)

Honest Brew Ltd (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

2.7

Statutory infarmation on the Company and extracts from the most recent accounts
are provided at Appendix li. Please note that this information has not been verified
by the Joint Administrators or by Opus Restructuring LLP.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

is5

3.6

3.7

38

39

Once it was ascertained that the sale of the Company’s shares would not take
place, the Board lizised with Marriott Harrison LLP {"MH"} for legal advice relating
to the Company’s position and potentia insolvency. MH noted the Company’s
difficult financial position and, on 18 May 2022, put the Board into contact with
Allister Manson, a licensed insolvency practitioner at Opus.

A review of the Company’s cash flow revealed that it had enough capital to allow it
to trade in the short term whilst a purchaser was found but further funding was -
not accessible. The Company’s majority shareholder, Canaccord Nominees Ltd, a
member of the Canaccord Genuity group, an investment management group, was
not willing to provide any further funding to the Company on account of its recent
trading difficulties and subsequent loss of cash flow.

The Company had also already exhausted its alternative funding options and could
not pursue any further crowd-funding due to its financial position.

The Company was running on limited cash reserves for payment of stock, suppliers,

and employees. If the Company had not entered Administration quickly it would
not have been in a position to pay salaries and would have been required to make
immediate redundancies which would have taken place before any sale was
achieved. Whilst it was not anticipated that the staff would have transferred to any
purchaser under the TUPE regulations, the Company could not continue without
their assistance, which would have hindered any sa e.

In addition, the Company relied upon third party suppliers such as the shipping
warehouse and couriers. Those suppliers were being paid for services provided
whilst we were reviewing the position and seeking to achieve a sale. The overall
position of these creditors was not impacted. However, the Company couid not
sustain this in the long term and its stock was depreciating to the point whereby it
would not be in a position to service customers. Custormers were therefore likely to
find an a ternative supplier which would devalue the Company’s customer base.

In the event of a Liquidation there would be little to no value in the goodwill {IP,
branding, customer database) such that any vaiue obtained in an Administration
would achieve a better result. In addition, the tangible assets on a going concern
basis would achieve a higher value than on a break-up basis.

Attached at Appendix Hll is an account of the work undertaken prior to the Joint
Administrators’ appointment and the costs assotiated with that work.

On 17 June 2022, Allister Manson and Steven John Parker of Opus Restructuring
LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors.

These proceedings are COMI proceedings to which the EU Regulation as it has
effect in the law of the United Kingdom does not apply.



{(Page 10 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Ethical Considerations

3.10 Prior tc the Joint Administrators’ appointment, a review of ethical issues was
undertaken and no ethical threats were identified. A further review has been
carried out and no threats have been identified in respect of the management of
the insolvency appointment to date.

4. The Objectives of Administration

4.1 Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:
. rescuing the company as a going concern;

. or, if that is not possible, then achieving a better resuit for the creditors
as a whale than would be likely to be achieved if the company were
wound up {without first being in Administration);

' or, if that is not possible, realising property in order to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditars.

4.2 The Joint Administrators would comment that the first objective, to rescue the
Company as a going concern, was not viable as it was not possible to restructure
the existing business, obtain a capital injection or propose a CVA. In addition, a
sale of the Company’s shares has not been possibie. The Company had already
reviewed the possibility of a rescue of the Company.

4.3 The Joint Administrators considered that the most beneficial option available was
ta place the Company into Administration and look to complete an immediate sale
of the customer database via a Pre-Packaged sale, in order to maintain its vaiue.
Customer data is considered to be a depreciating asset once the Company has
entered an insolvency process or ceased trading. In addition, a large majority of
the Company’s customers had unspent credit balances. The sale allowed for the
Company’s customers to utilise their unspent credit balances with the purchasing
company, BeerS2 Limited {"B52”). As a result, it is expected that the Company's
overall creditor liability position has been improved.

4.4 in the event of Liquidation, the database’s value would have been minimal, or
possibly have no value at all resulting in not only lower realisations but higher
creditor liabilities. With the sale allowing customers to redeem their credits with
the purchaser, those customers would no longer have any claim against the
Company. Thereby increasing any potential return to creditars.

4.5 Furthermore, by acting quickly to secure a sale of the database, the period of non-
trading was reduced with less disruption for the customers. Had the Company
been unable to fulfil orders {due to non-payment of stock or having to cease
trading) for any significant length of time before the sale took place then there
would have been more adverse reactions from customers, including potential
reputational damage as a result of speculation and feedback on social media
platforms. This is likely to have resulted in more reguests to the Company for
credits be refunded etc. However, supplying the creditors with an alternative
means to spend their credits retained as much value as possible.



(Page 11 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Appendix IV

4.6 Ideally, it would have been preferrable to sell the Company’s business as a whole.
However, there was a lack of interest in this sale option due to risks associated
with the transfer of staff and the potential application of TUPE (Transfer of
Undertakings {Protection of Employment)}.

4.7 The third objective here was not pursued. Firstly, there are not any secured
creditors. Secondly, as stated above, by giving the customers an option to redeem
their credits, the total outstanding credit balance of c£400,000 will be minimised,
thereby decreasing the sum of creditor claims overall.

4.8 The Joint Administrators believe that this strategy has resulted in a better resuit
for creditors as a whole than if the Company had been placed into Liquidation.

4.9 A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Events since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

5.1 Given that it was considered by the Board, their advisors, and the proposed
" Administrators that the most beneficial option available was to place the Company
into Administration and look to complete a sale of the Company's assets through a
pre-packaged sale, a review of the Company’s affairs, with particular regard to its
financial and resource requirements, was carried out by the proposed Joint
Administrators prior to their appointment. This assessment was carried out by
liaising with the Board and their advisors to enable the Administration
appointment to take place.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

5.2 The Joint Administrators concluded a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s customer
database shortly after their appo ntment, on 17 June 2022, Information relating to
this sale is attached at Appendix IV.

5.3 The consideration is being rece ved on a fortnight y basis (once the figures have
been agreed and an invoice issued) as it is based upon the ievel of customers who
accept the offer from B52 as purchaser and place an order with them. B52 are
paying £7.50 for each customer accepting their offer up to the first 6,000
customers and £15 per customer for each acceptance thereafter.

5.4 Whilst there is a lack of control over the customers that would transfer to the
purchaser, the Company’s database holds 170,000 contacts and it is anticipated
that a portion of these customers will already be existing customers of Beer52 and
therefore fall outside of the CPA terms agreed. However, we remain opt mistic that
a large proporton of the customers will transfer, which will result in further
realisations into the Administration.

Sales to connected parties

5.5 The sale of the customer database was completed on 17 June 2022 to Beer52
Limited {“the Purchaser”}, a third party company which operates in the same sector
as the Company. There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors,
shareholders or secured creditors of the inso vent company or their assoc ates.



(Page 12

of 72}

Honest Brew Ltd [In Administration)
The J int Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Excluded Assets
Cash at Bank

5.6 The Joint Administrators requested that the majority of the Company's cash at bank
be transferred to their client account prior to the commencement of
Administration. A total of £49,781.43 has been received. The Joint Administrators
have written to the Company’s bankers to request the transfer of any residual sums
held, therefore it is expected there may be further realisations in this regard.
However, these are not anticipated to be substantial.

Goodwill/Inteltectual Property Rights

5.7 The Company’s goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights were not sold as part of
the pre-packaged sale and remain to be realisable. The Company’s Balance Sheet
states that the Company’s intangible assets held a vaiue of £50,500 but have
depreciated and therefore do not hold any value.

5.8 This has been assumed because the Company’s intangible assets will hold most
value to the Company itself or a connected party.

5.9 Hilco have been instructed to review and value the assets, what a view to
marketing them and achieving a sale. 3 offers have been received to date. Our
agent is ta’king steps to seek final offers with a view to accepting the highest
shortly.

Office Furniture & Equipment

5.10 The Company and its employees held various types of IT equipment and residual
office items. A number of these items are not in good working order and/or subject
to potential liens. Hilco have been instructed to review whether there is any
realisable value in these items.

Stock

5.11 There is residual stack held in the fulfilment warehouse used by the Company. To
date, the Joint Administrators have received a number of Retention of Title ("RoT”)
claims for this stock. Creditors claiming RoT have been passed to Hilco for their
claims to be evaluated.

5.12 In addition, it is understood that the owner of the fulfilment warehouse is seeking
to claim a lien for stock remaining in the warehouse on account of outstanding
funds due to them. The fulfilment warehouse is claiming this under a written
agreement with the Company. This agreement is being reviewed by Hilco, who are
also in discussion with the creditors to determine a final position,

5.13 Because of the RoT claims and pending lien, it is presently anticipated that there
will be no realisable value in the stock for the benefit of the Administrato esta

Debto s/Receiv bles

5.14 The Company’s Balance Sheet states that it has debtors/receivables totalling
£3,973.71. £1,705.20 of this amount appears to be an unpaid invoice from 2020.

9



(Page 13 of 72)

Honest Brew 1td (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

The party who appears to be owing payment under this invoice also appears to be a
creditor in the Administration. Consequentially, this debt s likely to be subject to
set-off. The Administrators will need to investigate this in order to reach a final

position,

5.15 It is presently unclear what the residual balance of £2,268.51 relates to. This will
also be investigated by the Administrators to establish if there will be any
recoveries into the Administration.

Steps taken as regards creditors

5.16 Immediately following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, members of
the Joint Administrators’ staff had a video call with all the Company’s staff to advise
themn of their redundancy and to answer any queries they had regarding the
position. Formal letters were subseguently sent to all employees, confirming the
details of their redundancy and giving details of how to claim for sums due to them
from the redundancy Payments Service.

5.17 All known creditors have been written to advise of the Joint Administrators’
appointment and that all future correspondence will be placed on the Joint
Administrators’ online document portal. Should you require access to this, please

email HonestBrew@opuslip.com.

5.18 Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have received a large volume of
correspondence, not only from suppliers, but also from former customers of the
Company with various inquiries regarding their gift vouchers, subscriptions,
outstanding orders etc. The volume of correspondence has been so great the Joint
Administrators have created a specific email for this correspondence and placed
notice of it on the Company’s website.

Instruction of specialists

5.19 When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having
the specialist services provided by the firm, the Joint Administrators are cbligated
to ensure that such advice or work is warranted and that the advice or work
contracted reflects the best value and service for the work undertaken. The firm
reviews annually the specia ists available to provide services within each specialist
area and the cost of those services to ensure best value. The specialists chosen
usually have knowledge spec fic to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to
matters specific to this insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists
specifically chosen in this matter are detailed below.

MHLLP

5.20MH LLP were instructed by the Directors to prepare, file, and serve the
Administration appointment documents.

5.21 MH LLP acted as our legal advisors who prepared and finalised the terms of the
SPA once an acceptable offer had been achieved.

5.22MH LLP's professional fees are based upon the recorded time costs incurred at
their standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators

before being approved for payment.

10



{Page 14 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd [in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

5.23 Details of MH LLP’s pre-Administration costs ¢an be found below. Their post-
Administration costs total £955.50 plus VAT and relate to their work in finalising
the asset sale agreement and the requisite filings.

5.241n retaining MH LLP, we were satisfied that their knowledge of the Company and its
Directors, together with their experience of working with Administrators, would
ensure that the proposed sale would proceed in an efficient manner at a fair cost.

Hilco Global

5.25 Hilco Global were instructed by the Directors to determine the best strategy for the
sale of the Company’s business and/or assets as it was clear that the Company
could not trade out of its financial difficulties.

5.26 Following this, instructions were provided by the Director to Hiico to produce a
marketing strategy and undertake a marketing exercise of the Company’s business
and assets to ensure that best value was achieved within the time available due to
the Company’s inability to meet its historic liabilities. We assisted with this process
to ensure that we were comfortable and agreed that the proposed strategy was
fair and propaortionate given the time constraints due to the Company’s financial
position.

5.27 Following this, Hilco entered into discussions with interested parties and with our
invclvement negotiated terms of the sale once a final deadline for offers has
passed.

5.28 For this work they were paid £6,000 plus VAT by the Company prior to the
commencement of Administration. Approval for this fee will not be sought from the
Company’s creditors.

5.29 Following our appointment, Hilco Global, was instructed by the loint Administrators
to undertake inventories and valuations of the Company’s chattels and intangible
assets, where appropriate and not subject to the pre-packaged sale having taken
place, Additionally, they are taking steps to advise on the best method of disposal -
of those assets including dealing with claims of retention of title and security.

Marsh Limited (“Marsh”)

5.30 Marsh were instructed to provide insurance in the hiatus period between initial
instructions and the time of the sale taking place. The final cost of this cover is to
be caiculated and invoiced for by Marsh.

5.31in addition, Marsh have been instructed to provide cover in respect of the
remaining assets yet to be realised.

Courts Advertising Limited {"Courts”)

5.32 Certain advertisements are required to be placed in the London Gazette, as
required by the Insolvency legisfation. Courts are used to facilitate the placing of
these advertisements. Courts place advertisements more efficiently and at a more
cost-effective rate than if we undertook this work.

11



{Page 15 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd (in Administration}
The Jaint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Storage of records

5.33 The Company’s records (physical and electron'ic) will be obtained and stored by us.

Our firm cannot retain these records for lengthy periods of time and as a result it is
anticipated that any records received will be placed into storage with our storage
agent, Fyfield Equipment Ltd.

5.34In addition, the Company held a majority of their records in cloud storage. Steps

have been taken to access the records and to download these to Opus’s servers for
secure access. Due to the Jeve! of the data and the requirement for access to be
maintained whilst the data is downioaded, we have been required to make
payment to Microsoft of £2,000. This was paid by the Joint Administrator and will
be reclaimed in due course as an expense,

Clumber Consultancy

5.35Clumber Consultancy have been instructed to review the employees claims and

6.1

6.2

71

7.2

8.1

8.2

83

complete the requisite submissions ta the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS"). |
confirm that the relevant submissions have been made.

Investigation into the Company’s affairs prior to the Administration

The Joint Administrators have commenced a review of the Company's trading
activities in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken
for the benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a report to be
submitted to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the Company’s directors.

Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company's
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as
s00n as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcomes for Creditors

An estimated statement of the Company’s affairs has been subm tted by Michael
Alcock, directar of the Company, a copy of which is attached at Appendix V. Please
note that | am in the process of receiving statements of concurrence from Mr
Alcock’s co-directors. These documents will be filed at Companies House with the

Statement of Affairs, once received.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration.

Praspects for creditors

Attached at Appendix V1 is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 17 lune 2022 to 10 August 2022.

Also attached at Appendix Vil is an Estimated Outcomé Statement, which (flustrates
the anticipated outcomes for creditors.

The Act requires administrators to make a prescribed part of the company’s net
property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the preferential and

12



(Page 16 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Prop sals

secondary preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder,
available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

8.4 In this case, the prescribed part provision does not apply as there is no debt due to
any secured creditor. ‘

9. The Joint Administrators’ Fees
9.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

. the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged
at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Opus
Restructuring LLP at the time the work is performed;

9.2 Attached at Appendix Vil is the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, Attached at
Appendix IX is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to 10
August 2022 and the charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff
are provided at Appendix X. Due to the uncertain level of reaiisations, it is not
presently known if all of the Administrators’ fees will be recoverable in this case,
because, as described elsewhere, necessary expenses have been incurred payable
to independent parties, which will need to be pald in priority to the loint
Administrators’ fees.

9.3 The Estimated Obtcome Staterment at Appendix VIl provides an overview of the
financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

9.4 Creditors may access a Guide to  Administrators’ Fees at
https;//opuslip.com/restructuring-insolvency/creditor-portal/.

10. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

10.1 Attached at Appendix Xi are details of the expenses that the Jomt Administrators
expect to incur in the Administration.

10.2 Expenses fall into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

* Category 1 expenses are payments to persons providing the service to which
the expense relates who are not assaciates of the Joint Administrators.
Administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the
insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

s Category 2 expenses are payments to associates or which have an element of
shared costs. Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses
after the relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

10.3 Category 2 expenses will not be charged in this case.

10.4 Sub-contracted expenses

10.5 Clumber Consultancy have been instructed to complete the employee submissions
because of their vast experience in dealing with employee claims. This means that
they have more specific expertise in dealing with a variety of employee cases which

13



(Page 17 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Propo als

can exasperate or complicate the process where an Insolvency Practitioner does
not have a designated ERA specialist within their firm to evaluate and complete
claims swiftly. Where this capacity does not exist, the work can take longer and
incur further cost for specialised matters (e.g. maternity claims), some of which
exist in this case. Clumber Consultancy’s involvement should streamline the claims
process and also allow them to be dealt with at a lower cost to the insolvency
estate than if they were processed at the hourly rates of a case administrator/case
manager,

11. The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

11.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability
will be decided by the creditors. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect and a
decision will be sought in respect of this.

12. Approval Process
Approval of the Statement of Proposals

12.1 Attached at Appendix Xl is a summary of the Joint Administrators” Statement of
Proposals. For further information on how the Company's affairs wiil continue to
be managed, if these Proposals are approved, please refer to Appendix Vill, which
sets out in detail what further work the Joint Administrators propose to undertake.

12.2 The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals by means of the process set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent} of The
Rules.

Other Decisions

12.3 The Joint Administrators are also inviting the creditors to decide on the fol owing
matters:

»  Whether to establish a creditors’ committee

* The timing of the Joint Admin strators’ discharge from liability

s In the event that a creditors’ committee is not established:
o The basis on which the Joint Administrators’ fees shall be f xed
o The approval of the unpaid pre-Administration costs

12.4 To assist those creditors who are requested to vote on these matters, the relevant
forms have been provided under separate cover.

Should any creditor have a question in retation to the above, please do not hesitate to

contact the Joint Administrators at HonestBrew®@opusllp.com.

Dated this 11'" Day of August 2022

Allister Manson
Joint Administrator

14



(Page 18

of 72)

Appendix 1: Definitions

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

EBIT

SPA/ASA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
sip

TUPE.

MH LLP

Hilco

Marsh

Opus

B52 / The Purchaser

CPA

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Act
Allister Manson and Steven Jahn Parker

Honest Brew Ltd {in Administration)

High Court of Justice . |

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement/Asset Sale Agreement
The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated QOutcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section

176A of the Act
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment} Regulations
Marriott Harrison LLP

Hilco Global

Marsh Limited

Opus Restructuring LLP

Beer52 Limited

Cost Per Acquisition



Appendix 11: Statutory and Financial Information

Company name
Previous namels)

Trading name(s)

Honest Brew Ltd
N/A

Honest Brew

Proceedings
Court

. Court reference
Date of appointment
Appointed by

Joint Administrators

Statement required by
Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule
B1 of the Act

Registered office

Company number
Incorporation date

Company Secretary at date of
appointment

Directors at date of
Appointment

In Administration
High Court of Justice
001821

17 June 2022
Directors

Allister Manson and Steven lohn Parker
Opus Restructuring LLP
4th Floor

Euston House

24 Eversholt Street
London’

Nw11DB

The Joint Administrators are authorised to carry out all
functions, duties and powers by either one or by both of

them

¢/o Opus Restructuring LLP

‘ 4th Floor

Euston House

- 24 Eversholt Street

London
NW1 108

08276744

1 November 2012

N/A

Michael Alcock:

1 June 2020 to present

David Brock:
25 July 2019 to present

Keith Foreman:
22 December 2014 to present



(Page 20 of 72)

Directors’ / Secretary’s
shareholdings

Michael Alcock:

14,816,985 H ORDINARY

David Brock:

10,676,680 G ORDINARY
7,491,818 M ORDINARY
6,854,843 K ORDINARY
2,500,000 N ORDINARY

Keith Foreman:

1,161,780 E ORDINARY
636,454 ORDINARY

Income

Less: Cost of Sales
Gross Profit

Summary Batance Sheet

Assets

Cash at Bank
Current Assets
Fixed Assets
Non-Current
Total Assets

Liabilities
Current

Non-Current
Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Summary Profit and Loss Account

{1,041,386.38)

{441,790.14)

31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019
3,445,389.00 4,384,373.13 2,066,745.22
2,587,705.01 3,400,274.64 1,633,369.45
857,683.99 984,098.49 433,375.77
31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020 31 Dec 2019
119,525.33 542,229.02 440,874.34
366,038.54 527,288.90 79,183.34
2,806.28 29,399.96 72,163.18
11,423.50 0.00 0.00
499,793.65 1,098,917.88 592,220.86
1,149,159.81 1,511,187.80 894,902.54
392,020.22 29,520.22 29,520.22
1,541,180.03 1,540,708.02 924,422.76

(332,201.90)




{Page 21

of 72)

Appendix IIl: Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

On 26 May 2022 Michael Alcock agreed with the proposed Joint Administrators that Opus
Restructuring LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration as a set fee of
£7,500 plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and matters that were
considered to be necessary to placing Honest Brew Ltd into Administration.

Where a fixed fee is being sought: In undertaking their pre-appointment work, the Joint
Administrators incurred time costs of £14,140. Creditors will note that this is significantly
more than the proposed cost of £7,500 which was estimated at the outset of the
assignment. The reason for the increase in time costs was the unforeseen time which was
required to be spent in agreeing the sale of the Company’s assets to B52 which tock much
longer to complete than anticipated as the completion date was revised several times,

On account of the extra work undertaken, the loint Administrators are proposing to increase
their pre-appointment fee to £10,000 plus VAT ta recoup some of the unforeseen costs and
time. The Joint Administrator are proposing to draw £10,000 in full satisfaction of their pre-
appointment work, comprising of the following elements:

* Undertaking Anti-Money laundering, ethical and due diligence checks on the
Company, its directors and shareholders, MH LLP and Hilco.

s Undertaking an internal conflict and risk assessment.

*  Obtaining information from the director and employees on the Company's business,
trading history, assets etc.

* Creating and maintaining a case record and file {filing of documents, emails etc.}

* Liaising with the Company's majority shareholder
Receiving updates from the Board on the Company’s position and providing advice
to the Company/its Board while a buyer was found, and a sale was completed. This

. advice is strictly in relation to the Administration/insolvency process.

+ Regularly monitoring of Opus Restructuring and Allister Manson's relationship with
the Company/the Board and the advice given.

e Providing advice to the Company/its Board regarding the options available to it and
how to proceed with those options.

e l|dentifying and suggesting an agent {Hilco) to the Board and liaising with the agent
for updates, answering queries etc.

* Speaking to interested third parties to further potential offers

e \liaising with MH LLP to provide advice, draft and negotiate the terms of an Asset
Sale Agreement, and draft/file a Notice of Appointment

¢ Review the ASA and make amendments

s Corresponding with the proposed purchaser to answer queries regarding employees,
procedure etc.

* Agreeing the CPA rate and other aspects of the ASA

As stated above, the fees of Hilco were agreed and paid by the Company prior to
Administration.

In completing their pre-appointment work to help with completing -ﬁyp@rféﬁﬂbgle,
drafting legal documentation and filing the Notice of Appointment, MH ELP incurred time
costs of £17,723.50 plus VAT. To date £10,800, being £9,000 plus VAT, has been paid by the
Company on account of those costs. Consequentially, £8,729.85 plus VAT remains
outstanding. '



{Page 22

of

72)

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred which remain outstanding:

£
Opus Restructuring LLP’s fees 10,000.00
Opus Restructuring LLP’s other expenses Nil

Solicitors’ costs 8,729.58



(Page 23 of 72}

Appendix IV

@ OPUS

RESTRUCTUHING & INSOLVENCY
Opus Restructuring & Insolvency
4th Floor

Euston House

24 Eversholt Street

Your ref: London
Our ref: HO00123 NW/11DB
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS . +440) 20 3326 6454

4 londonhg@opusllp.com

23 June 2022

Dear Sirs

Honest Brew Ltd - In Administration {“the Company”)
Company No: 08276744

Further to my letter dated 21 June 2022, and in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
16, | write to provide details regarding the sale of Company assets {“the Sale”) and the events
leading up to the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

A sale of the Company’s customer database has taken place by way of a pre-packaged sale. The
primary function of an administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Inselvency
Act. In this case, the statutory purpose pursued is to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration. | believe that this transaction enables the above statutory purpose to be achieved
and was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole given the options already explored
and those available. | provide below an explanation and justification as to why a pre-packaged
sale was undertaken.

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

In most cases involving a pre-packaged sale, an insolvency practitioner’s firm is initially engaged
by the insolvent company to help its board of directors (“the Board”) to consider the company’s
options for resolving its financial difficulties and/or for arranging an orderly winding up of its
affairs. If it is decided that an Administration is appropriate, the company may then instruct the
insolvency practitioner’s firm to assist the company or its directors to issue the statutory notices
to commence the process and to assist the company to take steps towards selling its business
and/or assets to achieve the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in the circumstances.
Once appointed as administrator, the role of the insolvency practitioner is to manage the
company’s affairs, business and assets with the objective of achieving one of the statutory

London ~ Milton Keynes - Birmingham - Bristol - Croydon ~ Edinburgh- Glasgow
Leeds - Liverpool - Maidstone ~ Newcastle -+ Mottingham - Preston

©pus Restrucluning fngalvency is 3 bading name for Opus Restrucliing LLE. Opts Rashuciining LLP & 3Hinwtedd Wby partoe ship INO OC 281070} register ad in Ergland and Wales Registerad Office 109
Glourrasler Mace, London, United Kingtom Nt 607 VAT Nt GB 152612721 All nswdviiey Partnisss are mgmbers of @ Recognised Prolessional Body, detals of wivch can ba found on the Corporate
Gavel e J ea of our wobsile, wewanusiipoon, Mambers wd stall scting as Administative Recaess or Achminisl slors act 83 sgents of tha company ovar whicn they are appointed and contrant withput
pasonal tishility, We s baund by he insotvency Code of ELhics when cairying out Al p ofesshmal wark relabng Lo oninsblvency appeinhnent. For owr Privacy Slalement, plaase go 1o www opusltpcom



(Page 24 of 172}

© OPUS

purposes of an Administration. In the event of a pre-packaged sale, this involves concluding a sale
of the business and/or assets shortly after the Administration has begun. When either assisting
the company befere Administration or acting as an administrator, the insolvency practitioner’s
roie is not to advise the direc ors personally or any parties connected with any potential
purchaser, who are usually encouraged to take independent advice.

In his case, prior to commencement of the Administration, Opus Restructuring LLP acted as

dvisors to the Bo rd in relation to the options for the Company. For the avcidance of doubt,
neither Opus Restructuring LLP {"Opus”) nor its insolvency practitioners advised the direct rs
persocnally or any parties connected with the purchaser, who were encouraged to take
independ nt advice. A all times prior o Administration, the Board remained responsibte for and
in cantrol of the Company's affairs,

During this time, S ven John Pa ker and |, he insolvency practitioners from Opus took our own
steps to prepare for our potential appointment as Joint Administrators. At this point, there were
clear advantages in looking to sell the Company’s assets swiftly on appointment, as this strategy
would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the assets and it would
avoid the substantial risks that the value and continued viability of the assets would deteriorate
due to the commencement of a formal insolvency regime. Therefore, we, with the assistance of
professionat and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing a sale
representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole and nego iated with parties interested in
acquiring the assets of the Company to a point whereby a sale could be concluded shortly after
the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on our appointment we, as the Joint Administrators, and as offic rs of the court and

s agents of the Company, taok over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs,
business and property of the Company. In the interests of the ¢reditors as a whole and mindful of
the need to achieve a statutory purpose of an Administration, we concluded the Sale,

Ethical Considerations

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insclvency appointment. We observed the Code in all our
Ctivities both prior to and after their appointment.

Prior to our appointment, a review of ethical issues was undertak n and no thical threats were
identified.

When instructing third parties to provide specialist advice and services or having the specialist
services provided by the firm, we are obligated to ensure that such advice or work is warranted
and that the advice or work contracted reflects the best value and service for the work
undertaken. The firm reviews annually the specialists avaiiable to provide services within each
specialist area and the cost of those services to ensure best value, The specialists chosen usually
have knowledge specific to the insolvency industry and, where relevant, to matters specific to this




(Page 25

of 72)

@© OPUS

N — SLENEY

insolvency appointment. Details of the specialists specifically chosen in this matter are detailed
below.

e Hilco Global (valuatidn agents)
e Marriott Harrison LLP (solicitors)

Hilco Global {“Hilco”)

Hilco were instructed by the Board to provide an independent view on the marketing exercise
that had previously been commissioned by the Company (by Azets UK) and to determine the best
strategy for the sale of the business and/for assets as it was clear that the Company could not
trade out of its financial difficulties. They also took steps to liaise with the existing interested
parties. Following this, instructions were provided by the board to produce a marketing strategy
and undertake a marketing exercise of the Company’'s business and assets to ensure that best
value was achieved within the time available due to the Company’s inability to meet its historic
and possible future liabilities, Following this Hilco entered into discussions with interested parties
and negotiated terms of the sale once a final deadline for offers has passed.

Marriott Harrison LLP {“MH"]

It was noted that MH had previously acted for the Company in relation to the proposed sale of
the business. As MH had the relevant expertise and existing knowledge regarding the Company’s
affairs, it was decided by the Board to retain them to act for them in assisting with the
documentation to place the Company into Administration and were also instructed by us as Joint
Administrators to prepare the necessary sale documentation. MH LLP confirmed that there was
no conflict of interest which was also reviewed by this firm prior to instructions being provided.

in retaining MH, we were satisfied, that their knowledge of the Company and its Directors,
together with their experience f working with Administrators would ensure that the proposed
sale would proceed in an efficient manner at a fair cost.

Pre-appointment Matters/Background Information

The Company traded as an online subscription dnd retail service providing specialist and craft
beers.

The Board advised that the Company had become insalvent as it was unable to “break out” into
the mass market and attract sufficient customers in order for it to consistently trade profitably,
primarily due to the following factors:

- The outbreak of COVID-19 and knock-on effect to the business which caused issues,
such as a downturn in sales/subscriptions and supply chain issues
- Being unable to secure further investment to allow the Company to recover and grow



(Page 26

of 72)

- VG NSOLENET

The Company has not granted any security and as a result no consideration was required as to
any consultation with chargeholders.

The Company started trading around 2015 and provided a range of beers via its online store. The
Company jnitially traded well.

Prior to our instructions it was noted that the Company had already undertaken a marketing
exercise with Azets UK in February 2022 with a view to seeking a purchaser for its business and
assets or the Company as a whole. it was intended that as a result all creditors would be paid in
full. At this point they entered into negotiations with the highest bidder.

However, the propesed purchaser later determined that they did not wish to acquire the shares
but instead only wanted to purchase certain assets of the Company. Due to the Company’s level
of liabilities, an asset-only deal was not considered to be option for the Board and
consequentially the sale failed to progress.

Initial Introductions

Once it was ascertained that the Company’s creditors would no longer be paid in full as a result of
the intended sale, the Board liaised with for legal advice relating to the Company’s position. MH
recognised the Company’s difficult financial position and put the Board into contact with Allister
Manson, a licensed insolvency practitioner at Opus on 18 May 2022.

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketing the business and
assets as well as negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following our
appointment. A signed letter of engagement was received from the Board on 26 May 2022.

The fee agreed in respect of our pre-appointment advice was a fixed fee of £7,500 excluding VAT
and disbursements.

Initial Advice & Options Available to the Company

A review of the Company’s cash flow revealed that it had enough capital to allow it to trade in the
short term whilst a purchaser was found but further funding was not accessible. The Company’s
majority shareholder, Canaccord Nominees Ltd, a member of the Canaccord Genuity group, an
investment management group, were unable to provide any further funding to the Company on
account of its recent trading difficulties and subsequent loss of cash flow,

The options listed below were considered with the Board.

Continuing to trade outside insolvency or through a Moratorium

As stated above, the Company did not have sufficient cash flow to facilitate any long-term
trading. There would be insufficient funds for the Company to meet its trading expenses, such as
its warehouse facilities or purchasing additional stock.




(Page 27 of 72)

5y OPUS

: NGB SOLTEHEY

The Company was unable to obtain further funding to alleviate the strain on its cash flow and so
the option of trading on with or without the use of a moratorium was not viable.

Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate relief from creditor pressure,
without securing additiona! funding, the Board was not confident that the Company would be
successful in trading through its difficulties.

Liguidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However, it was decided
that this was not the best course of action to take, as issuing notices initiating the liquidation
process would have damaged the Company’s reputation and had a detrimental effect on its
customer database. In addition, it is a general consideration that assets values following
Liquidation are generally lower,

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow
medium-term trading to continue in order that the assets could again be exposed thoroughly to
the market. Given that an extensive marketing exercise had aiready been undertaken which
concluded in February 2022 it was also not considered necessary to undertake the same exercise
again.

The benefits of achieving a pre-packaged sale were that the values of the customer database and
the Intellectual Property Rights/brand would be better preserved than in the event of a
liquidation.

The Statutory Purpose of the Administration

There are three statutory purposes of Administration, of which only one is required to be
satisfied.

These are, as follows:
1) Rescuing the company as a going concern;

2) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole, than would be possible if
the company were wound up without first being in Administration;

3) Realising property and assets to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

immediately prior to our appointment, we had considered whether the first purpose might be
achieved by continuing to trade the business whilst in Administration in order that a proposal for



(Fage 28

of

72)

@ OPUS

L nsrmmm B HSOLVENCY

a CVA might be put to creditors. However, it was considered that trading the business during the
Administration could not continue, as the Company had insufficient funding, and it was not clear
that the business would trade profitably.

In addition, a marketing exercise has already been undertaken to secure a sale of the Company’s
shares which was unsuccessful.

For these reasons also, we considered that it would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole
to continue to trade the business in Administration in the short term, with a view to exploring
whether the existing offer for the purchase of the business and assets could be improved upon.

The Company’s largest creditor is its majority shareholder, CGWL Nominees Ltd, who have
invested significant sums into the Company. CGWL Nominees Ltd partook in pre-Administration
discussions with the Board to establish the Company’s position, to ascertain if they could assist
the Company and to make & judgement as to what they needed to report to their own board,

Marketing of the 8u§iness and Assets

In view of the prior marketing éxercise, the Board was asked to provide information about any
parties, of which they were aware, who might be interested in purchasing the business and assets
of the Company. As a result of the prior marketing, the Board were already in receipt of an offer
from Beer52 Ltd (the ultimate purchaser) for certain assets of the business, as well as offering to
honour the customers” credit balances totalling c£400,000.

The Board were asked to provide full details of any marketing conducted by the Company and/or
Azets prior to approaching Opus for advice. This information was reviewed by Hilco to confirm
that the appropriate marketing had been undertaken and te ascertain whether there were any
further interested parties who would be willing to purchase the business and/or assets. In Hilco's
opinion, given the prior marketing exercise it was not considered appropriate to seek to sell the
Company’s shares. '

Valuation of Assets Sold

Hilce did not undertake a formal valuation process of the customer database. In Hilco’s opinion
the database is a rather variable goodwill element, and its value is highly subjective. Additionally,
the database itself has no real value if the customers held within it do not accept the purchaser’s
offer and sign-up to their service. For this reason, the consideration for the sale of the database
has been based on a cost per acquisition (“"CPA") basis, rather than being on the basis of defined
consideration.

The Marketing Strategy and Offers Received

it was agreed with Hilco that the marketing and media coverage would include marketing the
business and assets to previously interested parties. Additionally, Hilco marketed the business




{Page 29

of 72)

© OPUS

and assets to their database of potential interested parties, and listed the business for sale on
1Pbid.com, as well as their own website.

RESTRUCTURING & INSOLVENCY

The reason for this strategy was that those most likely to be interested in the business and its
assets were those who had already expressed an interest and worked in a similar industry.
Additionally, it was deemed beneficial to offer the business and its assets to other private
business purchasers who may see the business or its assets as an investment.

The marketing commenced on 27 May 2022 on an anonymous basis, to preserve the value of the
Company’s brand and IP. The marketing generated a good level of interest with 28 enquiries
being received and 13 non-disclosure agreements (“NDAs”} being signed and returned.

in addition, direct approaches were made to 18 companies operating within the same sector.
Those prospective purchasers returned signed NDAs and were provided with access to a virtual
data room containing information on the business and assets including financials, a summary of
the tangible and intellectual property assets, stock holding etc. Meetings via calls, took place with
two prospective purchasers.

A deadline for offers was set for 12 noon on Wednesday 8" June 2022 which resulted in two
offers being received. Following negotiations, the final position on these offers is as follows:

Offer #1:

s To honour existing customer deposits, understood to amount to ¢.£400k relating to
c.10,000 accounts, but these will be converted to “points” which would expi e after 12
months, These points being able to be utilised towards 50% of the value of any order with
the purchaser.

+« To pay £7.50 per customer (CPA) for the first 6000 customers that transfer to them and
£15 thereafter. This would bhe for all new customers and those existing customers of
Beer52 who has not placed an order in the previous 6 months.

e As part of the above the proposed purchaser advised they will undertake a
comprehensive marketing exercise to all customers for a period of 90 days which will
likely comprise a process encompassing the following initiatives: {(a) the sending of up to
three amails to each Customer, (b) the making of at least one phone call to each
Customer and (c} the sending of one direct mail to each Customer.

e To offer each Customer of eight beers free of charge plus postage and packaging in the
sum of £3.95. The sum chargeable for postage and packaging being required to cover
reasonable costs including duty and taxes.

Offer #2;

s £0.35 per can or bottle of stock with at least 30 days before its best before date. The offer
however does exclude packaging, snacks, cider, spirts. merchandise etc.



(Page 30 of 72)

@ OPUS

. ‘GEi PR

s A CPA fee of £2.50 for every new customer recruited to the offeror from the HB database
within a 4-week period from commencement.

¢ in respect to postal and SMS information a CPA fee of £2.50 for each new customer
secured.

e £500 for the customer recruitment channels
* £500 for the rate of sales analysis covering the last 24 to 36 months

The marketing strategy had achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances because it drew two offers from companies in the same business sector who would
have the most incentive to acquire the assets of their competitor but also those with the
expertise in their industry to ensure a CPA based sale would have the maximum chance of
success, therefore netting more funds for the Administration and the Company’s creditors than
would otherwise be available.

Unfortunately, neither party wished to take on the Company’s employees. This is primarily due to
them already having established businesses set up with integrated staff, and the Company’s staff
would therefore not be required.

Offer #1 was from Beer52 Limited (“Beer52”), which was the original interested party, and was
clearly more attractive in terms of the CPA rate offered and the fact that they agreed to honour
the customer deposits which would otherwise rank as unsecured claims in the Administration.

Both CPA offers would result in deferred consideration. It was therefore unclear as to what, if
any, realisations would be made in either option, however, the Beer52 proposal in relation to the
transfer of customer deposits represented by far the better option.

Consequentially, Hilco recommended that offer #1 from Beer52 be accepted.

Sale Negotiations

Following acceptance of the offer from Beer52, steps were taken to provide instructions to MH to
prepare the necessary sale agreement and negotiate the terms. It was originally anticipated that
our appointment and the sale would take place on 10 June 2022.

At all times during the negotiations and with all changes proposed, we took steps to liaise with

Hilco to ensure that the offer remained the best available. Hilco provided a letter of
recommendation in relation to the this.




(Page 31 of

72)

‘ © OPUS

RESTRUCTURING & INSOLVENGY
The Transaction
The purchaser ond related parties
A sale of the assets was completed on 171unf_; 2022 with Beer52.

There is no tonnection between the purchaser and the directors or shareholders of the insolvent
Company or their associates.

The transaction is between the insolvent Company and BeerS2 only and does not impact on any
related companies.

No guarantees have been given by any directors for amounts due from the insolvent Company to
a prior financier.

The assets
The sale included the following assets:

e The customer database

The sale was completed by means of an Asset Sale Agreement.
The sale consideration

The sale consideration s on a CPA basis as detailed above, Beer52 will pay £7.50 for each

_ customer accepting their offer up to the first 6,000 customers and pay £15 per customer for each

acceptance thereafter.

The conversion of customers will be monitored regularty and reported fully to the Joint
Administrators of a fortnightly basis, at which point a payment shall be made for the agreed CPA.
interest is to be charged on any late payment of consideration and shall be charged on a daily
basis.

Whilst there is a lack of control over the customers that would transfer to the purchaser, the
Company's database holds ¢170,000 contacts and it is anticipated that a portion of these
customers will already be existing customers of Beer52 and therefore fall outside of the CPA
terms agreed. However, we are optimistic that a large proportion of the customers will transfer,
which will result in realisations into the Administration.

In addition to the above, it is anticipated that there will be a number of creditors’ claims
mitigated by the purchaser taking on the credit bafances. Should customers not wish to transfer
and utilise their credit towards a future order with Beer52, their right to claim in the
Administration remains. Customers cannot claim their credit balance with BeerS2 and submit a
claim within the Administration. It will not be possible to make refunds to customers: any claims
submitted in the Administration will rank as unsecured claims.



(Page 32

of 72)

@ OPUS

O]
L' e RESTRUCTURING 3 INSOLVENEY

The benefit to the Company for this assignment is that it could mitigate claims of ¢£400,000
because these credits can be fuifilled by Beer52.

There were no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of
sale. The sale is not part of a wider transaction.

Connected Person Transactions
Viability statement

As the sale was not to a connected person (as defined by Paragraph 60A(3) of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986), nor was it in respect of all, or substantially all, of the Company’s business or
assets, so an evaluator's report on the proposed sale was not required.

Assets Not Sold
The sale to Beer52 does not include the following:

Book debts

The Company’s records

Stock

Brand/Intellectual Property Rights

Office furniture & equipment

Cash at bank. It should be noted that the sum of £49,781.43 was transferred to Opus
Restructuring LLP’s client account pending the appointment. This sum will be transferred
to the estate bank account as s on as it is open.

We are continuing to liaise with Hilco and are happy to consider offers for the remaining assets.
However, please note, it is understood that the Company’'s stock may be subject to a lien or
claims for retention of title.

A valuation of the Company’s remaining assets will take place shortly by Hilco.
Further Information

Almost all future communications to creditors in general will be uploaded to our website without
further notice to creditors. The enclosed notice explains how you may access future
correspondence issued by the Joint Administrators to creditors generally. Also enclosed is an
explanation of how creditors may opt out of receiving almost all future communications to
creditors in general.

Please also note that, should the Joint Administrators need to communicate with you about your
specific circumstances or requests, they will do this directly and not via the website.

“A- Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available to download at
www.opusllp.com. Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the
Joint Administrators. A copy will be provided at no cost.




{Page 33 of 72)

© OPUS

As required by the Insolvency Act 1986, we will prepare formal Proposals which will be uploaded
to the website within eight weeks of the commencement of the Administration. If appropriate, a
meeting of creditors will be convened. At that stage, creditors may choose to form a Creditors’
Committee. For information on the rights, duties and the functions of Committees, go to
http://thecompliancealliance.co.uk/cglc.pdf

Should you wish to know more about the insolvency process in general, | recommend that you
visit www.creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk.

A privacy notice as required by data protection legislation is available at
https://opusllp.com/privacy-polic

Any queries in relation to the contents of this letter or the Administration generally please
contact a member of the Administration team, at honestbrew@opusllp.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Honest Brew Ltd

Allister Manson
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Honest Brew Ltd {in Administration) are managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.



(Page 34

of

72)

Appendix V

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Company Name: Honest Brew Ltd {In Administration) [“the Company”)
Company Number; 08276744 In thé High Court of Justice Reference Neo. HO00123

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Honest Brew Ltd, of Runway East London Bridge, 18 Crucifix Lane, London, 5E1 3JW,

On 17 June 2022, the date that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs ara a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the above
named company as at 17 June 2022, the date that the company entered administration.

| understand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes to be made, a
false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an hnest belief in its truth.

Fuil name M { CL‘C“E(- A‘Lc.oc «.

Signed ’%\

"

oes _21/07 /22




(Page 35 of 72)

Honest Brew Ltd
A - Sumimary of Assets

Book Value £

Subject to Fixed Charge
[None L . . .. . . 0. . o}

Assets Subject to Floating Charge #

Sellable Stock {(Walkér Lg'ﬂstits)“ 26,124 . 13.062]
Merchandise & Packaging {Walker Logistics Ltd) * ] . 29,2531 . ... 0
Packaging {BCT Storage & Grading Ltd)* 24,0181 0
Total ' 79,395( 13,062
Uncharged Assets

Fixed Assets {Computers & Office Equipment) 2,277 5,000
Cash ~ ) 51,733 51,733
Total 54,010 56,733
[Surplus from assets subject to a fixed charge 1 133,405( 69,795]
[Estimated total available for preferential creditors | 133,405] 69,795)
Notes: ‘

# Warehouse stock subject to lien

A Assumes S0%

* Merchandise and packaging bears HonestBrew branding, and unlikely to have residual value unless brarid is
purchased from administration
~ Includes total of £49,781 transferred to Opus

Signature M k

Date LVOR LT




(Page 36 of 72)

Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors l 69,795]
{carried from page A)

Liabilities

! Preferential creditors:
HMRC {VAT) 55,704
HMRC (PAYE) 67,745
Nest {employee pensions) 4,695
Total Preferential Claim 128,144
Estimated deficiency / surplus as regards preferential creditors: [ -58.349]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders . [ 0|*
Debts secured by floating charges: '
Walker Logistics Ltd 33,621
BCT Storage & Grading Ltd 1,340
Total . 35,061
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges [ —35,061]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors | . D]"‘
Unsecured creditors:
Upaid preferential creditors 58,349
Unpaid floating charge holders 35,061
Company creditors {excl preferential and floating charge creditors) (page B) 1,122,675
Employee creditors {page C) . 131,292
Consumer creditors (page D) 0
Total Unsecured Creditors 1,347,377
Estimated surplus/deficiency as regards unsecured creditors l -1,347,@

| Issued and called up capital {page E} I 1,343,798}

i Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members [ ‘ -2,591,175]

Notes:

* No assets available for distribution as used to pay preferential creditars.



{Page 37 of 72)

B - COMPANY CREDITORS {excluding employees and consumers)

Note: include all creditors (excluding employees and certain consumers {see relevant page for definition of 2 consumer)} and indicate any creditors under hire-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale

agreements and any creditors elaiming retention of title over property in the company’s possession.

Amount of debt £

Value of secunty £

Unit 24b, Bluebell Business Estate, Sheffield Park, East Sussex, l
. 3 1,773
360 Gearee Brewing Company [TN22 3+, United Kingdom '
Abbeydale 8 Airlewood Rd, Sheffield, 58 OYX, United Kingdonm -101
h P W, United
adnams PLC [Adnams plc, Sote Bay Brewery, Southwold, IP18 &) 1.108]
Klnidom
" internet Business Group LTD, John Carpenter House, John
1,861
[ ffiateFuture Carpenter Street , Londan, , EC4Y BAN, United Kingdom
A&ell: 58 Rue d‘amsterdam, Paris, 75008, Fr:Ee 4,163
it 18 Riverside Court, Newcastle, NE1S BSG, Unlited
Alpha Detta Brewing Alpha Delta, Un iversice Coul cas| 1,01
Kingdom
[Angry Craative Drottninpgatan, Nocrkining 55 A2 11, Swimcen 1,849
[atom Beers Unit 4 Food & Tech Park, Malmo Road, Sutran Fields Industrial 102
om Beer Estate (West), Hull, HU7 OF, United Kingdom /
Attic Brewing Co 29b Mary Vale Road, Stirchley, Birmingham, 830 20A, United 683'
Kingdom
| azets I'Egis House, 45 King William Street, London, ECAR 9AN, United 24,000
Kingdom
45 King William Street, Mill Mead Rd, London, N17 9QP, United
Beavertown Brewsry Kingdom ; 13,568‘
| T DyriamostraRe 7-11, Mannhelm, S8165, Germany 5351
Big Drop 48 St Nicholas St, Ipswich, 1P1 1TT, United Kinldnm 609
Black Forest Beers 2 Cholseley Drive, Fleet, GU51 1HG, United kingdom 1,364
[Boundary Brewing 310 Newtownards Roa_d, Belast, BT4 1HE, United Kingdom 3,827
IBrick Brewery, Arch 209, Blenheim Grove, London, SE15 401,
Brick Brewery ) 894/
United Kingdom
BRLO Amtsgericht Berlin-Chariottenburg, Berlin, 10963, Germany 6,473
Termi - -
Brown Bag Crisps .Ermlnar House, Station Approach, Shepperton, TW17 8AS, United 10
| Kingdom
Inurm il Unit 10 Woodlands Dairy, Badley, Ipswich, IP6SRS, United Kingdom 1,857|




(Page 38 of 72)

- , WC2H 990, United
usiness salutions In the cloud 7?. 75 Shelton Street, Covent Garden, Lendon, WC. Q, 2,040)
Kingdom
’ ER, Unite:
Cash International C.ﬂ!k International, 1A Ebsworth Street, Londox, SE23 1 d 4,623
Kingdom
Cervesa Espiga Espiga Cervesa, Carrer del Majet 12, Barcelona, 8791, Spain 4,631
Chapel Down Group pic, Leve| 2, ic Centre. , TN23 1PL, United 297
Chape! " jKingdom
Unit 1.14 Grand Union Studias, 332 Ladbroke Grove, Londan, W10
. ! -209)
cM Detta Ltd SAD, United Kingdom
Clearstone Business Salut 111 Buckil Palace Road, London, SW1W 05R, United Kingdom 173
criteo 10 Bloomshury Way, London, WC1A25L, United I(in!dom A67]
Deviant & Dandy 185 Nursery Road, London, E9 6PB, United Kingdom 380}
. 33/341 Estate, G Rd, Cheltenham,
Daya Brewing GL51 8PL, Uniced Ki 9,082!
Die Techniker ., , Germany 5,522
DSV Road Ltd Sc House Parkeston, Harwich, Essex, CO12 4Q6G, United 703l
Kingdom
Exale Brewing Unit 2C Uplands Business Park, Londan, E17 501, United Kingdom 876
Farrer Consulting Ltd 6 Eddiscombe Road, London, SWE 4UA, United Xingdom 3,50(_)‘7
. Fierce Beer, Unit 45-46, Howe Moss Avenue, Aberdeen, ABI1 OGP,
Fierce Beet United Kingdom 960
Floc. Brewing Project 7a cmtr.m Rd, Wincheap Industrial Estate, Canterbury, CT1 3R8, 528
United Kingdom
Forest Road Brewing Co 8 Net Ln, Londan, E3 3AL, Untted Kingdom 30,
Full Circle Brew Co U‘nit 167 Hoults Yard, Newcastie Upon Tyne, NE1S 856G, United 1,420
JKingdom
Galway Bay Galway Ray Brewery, Unit 128, Monivea Rd, Galway. , Ireland 47871
Gold Top Media Ltd 1 Kings Avenue, London, N21 3NA, United Kingdom 6,468
Ireland Craft Beers 26 Linenhall Street, Belfast, BT2 88G, United Kingdom R 3,455)
iames Clay Unit 1 Caldesbank, River Street, Brighouse, West Yorkshire, HDS 5,574
1LU, United Kingdom
ljamjarprint Unit 1 New Queen Street, Avon, Bristol, BS3 4AG, United Kingdom o
Ljeffersons Brewery erdiin Road, London, SW13 9AX, United Kingdom 811
Liddler's Tipple 72 Hornsey Fark Rd, Londan, N8 0¥, Uinited Kiz!dom 1.210]
ernel Arch 1.1' Doc:klev Road Industiial Estate, Dociey Ad, London, SE16 7824
35, United Xingdom
Kiavivo 125 Summer 51, Floor §, Boston, Ma, 2111, United States 14,150]




(Page 39 of 72)

Kingdom -

Loah Drinks |43 Effra Road, London, SW2 187, United Kiudom 86]
Loka Paolly Halland farm, Black Brook, Hintshire, ch? slu, United Kingdom 5,243
Macfariane Group UK Limited h Busl Park, Coventry, C¥3 4PE, United Kingdom 7,713
Magic Rock. Willow Park Business Centre, Huddersfield, HD1 SEB,
7
Magic Rock [United Kingdom 30,575
IMarrioft Harison LLP 11 staglﬁnn, London, WC1V TQH, United Kin!dom 3,724
Mash Gang (td Kemp House, 160 City Road, Londen, EC1V 2NX, United Kingdom 303
Unit G.01 Vox Studios , 1-45 Durham Street, London, $£11 5JH,
Mention Me Limited " L vox e urham o ' 3,500'
United Kingdom
(One Microsoft Place , South County Business Park , Leopardstown,
158
Micrasa! Bing Ads Dublin 18, D18 PS21, keland 5 I
Mondo 8_6-92 Stewards Road, Battersea, Londan, SWE 4UG, United 1,999
Kingdoen
North Bréwing Co. Springwell Works, Buslingthorpe Lane, Leeds, Yorkshire, LS7 20F, 2,413
'|_Jnlted Kingdom
The Oid Flax Store, Marshalls Mill, Hall ¥, Ui
Northern Monk i e ax Store, Marshalls Mill, Holbeck, LS11 8Y), United 16311
[Kingdom
NZCBC = 9D Lebanon Road, London, SW18 1RE, United Kingdom 855)
Gnly With Love I.I.ttte Goldsmiths Farm, Beechy Rd, East Sussex, TN22 5)G, United 147
Kingdam
i e 28 Fieldi 3 don, , Lini
Orbit Beers O.rbn Beers, 325 l- 228 Fielding S¢, London, SE17 3HD, United 1,528]
Kingdom
Overtone Brewing Ltd Halley 5t, Glasgow, G1340), United Kigdom 1,140
 Pauline Edwards Transpert Lid 6(.)-65 The Warren, Ea t Goscote, Leicester, LET IXA, United 362
|Kingdorn
PK Stahl & Partner mb8 ICarI-Zeiss-St aBe 14, Schweinfurt, 57424, Germany 2 8
Play Brew C IS Cannon Park Way, Middleshrough, TS1 $HJ, United Kingdom 450/
Pomona lsland Pomona island Brew Ca Ltd, 33 \.Havbrldn Enterprise Centre, 3,790
Manchester, M50 1D5, United Kingdom !
Pressure Drop Brewing Linit 19, Bohemia Place, Landon, E8 10U, United Kingdom 1.17]
\Westridge Way, Broadgauge Busi Park, set, TA4 3RL),
(Quantock Brewery Linited Kingdom ' L |
15-16 Mead Park Industrial Estate
Redchurch Brewery 657
, Harlow, CM20 25E, United Kingdom
o Linit 24, Penraevons LIE, Meanwoad, Leeds, LS7 2AW, United

1,236'




{Page 40 of 72)

Rock Leopard Brewing Co 21 Bellegrove Road, Welling, London, DA16 3PG, United Kingdom 536
Unit HS, Fifth Avenue, Hornbeam Park, Harrogate, North Yorkshire, 1.0
g 4 16
Roosters Brewery 1162 BT, United Kingdorn
Mekon Mowbray Market. Scalford Road, Melton Mowbray, LE12
L L 2,188
ound Corner Br_ew ing LY, United Kingdam
satestore 4 Somerford Grov, London, N16 77X, United Kingdom 264
Sait Bewr Factory 194 Ainglay Road, Saftaire, 8018 d0H, United Kingd) 956]
Signature Braw Un?t 15 Uplands Business Park, Bisckhorse Lane, London, E17 50, 2215
United Kinsdom
Siren Craft Brew Unit 1 Weller Drive, Finchampstead, RGA0 407, United Kingdom 8,017
Six Degrees North 24 Howe St, Edinburgh, Edinburgh, EH3 6TG, United Kingdom 2,457
150igpress 9 Stock Road, Souﬂend-on-sci, 552 5Q0F, United Kingdom 727
15¥notio Otot!ninﬁitan 55, Norrkbping, 602 32, Sweden 6,315
The Old Boardraom, Collett Road, ware, 5 12 LR, United
‘ 1]
[The Alcohol Free Brewing Co. xing 20!
The Beak Brewery Lewss, , BNB 6IL, United Kingdom 1,806
The Garden Brewery Slavonska avenija 22f, Zagreb, 10000, HR 842
. Unit 11 - Hamikon Road industriat Estate, 163 Kamittan Road,
[The Gi i 2,746
e Gipsy Hill Brewing Company |y SE27 95, United Kingd
Tharnbridge Brewery R!nrslde Brewery, Buxton Road, Bakewel, DE4S 1G5, United 6505
Klnldom
Tiny Rebel Brawing co Urnit 12A, Maesgias Industrial Estate, Newport, NP20 2NN, United a418
Kingdom
Tap Rope E Lipton C), Bootle, Liverpool, L10 BPY, United Kingdom 3481
Track Brewing TI-'ICk Brewing, 5 Sheffield 5t,, Manchestar, M1 2ND, United 3,087
Km!_dom
Two Tribes Titevard, London, N7 98N, United Kingdom 2,157
Vaukt CHy ]36 Belifield St, Dundee, , DD1 SHZ, United Kingdom 2,437
\ardant Brewing Co Unl!l & Tr.essiddlr Close, Treganiggie lnd Est, Falmouth, TR11 45P, 3005
United
| — Unit 16 S_:a!ion Industrial Park, Stathon Road, Halifax, HX26AD, 3111
United Kingdom
Wik Beer Co Lower Westcombe Farm, Shepton Mallet, BA4 SER, United 932
Kingdom .
Wiger and True 1, 2 Upper York Street, Bristol, 52 9XT, United Kingdom 626
21 Lambarde Orive
Yeastie Boys , Sevanoaks 748
. , TN13 3HX, United Kingdam




(Page 41 of 72)

Yodel Jathantic Pavilllon, Albert Dock, Livérpoo!, 13 4AE, United Kingdom: S,BGBI
[Yonder Brewing & Biending FTh!Wolkihop, Rockery Farm, Wells, BA3 dUL, United Kingdom 2,09
E-ndm 549 Markst 5, San Franchico, CA, 94303, United Statey zsj
ripe Capital Europe, ttd 9th Floor, 107 Cheapside, London, EC2Y 6ON, United Kingdom 46,!64
House”, Lane, Hi P .
eten Brock Barnstable, Devon. EX31 400, United Kingdom 50
'Clmerinu Stock-Hadnstrs 143 Balnarring Read, , Victor(s, 3926, Austraiia 50
Eneryl F an :ech::':me, Main 51, Stamford, Stamford, PES 404, United 55,4
dngd — —
John Dutton |4 Austin $t, Stamford, PES 20R, United Kingdom 35,00
Gareth Voyke ring Barn, Maln St Yorwell, PEY GFR, United Kingdom 35,0008
hack Pullen :'l!m:;:. Cottage, Tiimore Rd., Petersfield, GU32 2HP, United 10,000
lan Hethertngton 70 Church Lane, Moukon, Uncs. PE11 6N5, United Xingdom 10,
Paut Marrow :.W',f close, Ewshot, Farnham, Surrey, GU10 5TQ, United 54
David Brock Knax Str London, , W1H 1FT, United Kingdom 50,4
Kekh Foreman :«*ﬂ:‘m Maln $t, Greatford, Stamford, PES 4QA, United s,
CGWI Kaminess 120 afsman House, Boardmans Way, Blackpool, FY4 5FY. United 333.32
Kingdom S d
[Annabel Causer 19 Orlana Crescent, Bellevue, Tauranaga, 3110, New Zealend u.zg
landrew Reeve 19 Oriana Crescent, Bellevue, Tauranaga, 3110, New Zealand 15,28
[t ] ] Lan ]
— M~
=

Date T3/




(Page 42 of 72)

E - COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

rame of sharcholder

No. of shares held

Nominal Val

Em‘ta Barker Sheepwalk {ane Ravenshead, Nattingham NG 15 5F8 379,282 3,792 82JORDINARY
Brian Daniel 41 Collyns Way, Collmes_sﬂsnmford, Lincolnshire PE3 3PB 568,933 5,689.33]ORDINARY
Gareth Voyle pring Barn, Main Street, Yarwell, PE8 6PR 568,933 5,689.33JORDINARY
lan Hetherington 70 Church Lane, Moulton, Lincolnshire PE12 6NS 379,282 3,792.82]ORDINARY
John Dutton 4, Austin St, Stamford PES 2QR 822,334 8,223.34[ORDINARY
Keith Foreman 67 High Street, St Martins, Stamford, Lincolnshire FEG 2LA 636,354 6,364.54]ORDINARY
Kevin Ringrose 35 Wygate Meadows, Spalding, Li ire PELL IXZ 568,033 5,689,33]ORDINARY
Mark Hotdson (Grchard Barn, Buiby, Bowrne, Lincolnshire PEL DRY 311,76 3,117 60JORDINARY
[Mark Pullen Tilmore mttage, Tiimare Road, Petersfield, Himpshire GU32 2HP 568,933 5,689.33JORDINARY
[Paul Marrow 2 Nightjar Close, Ewshot, Farnham, Sursey GU10 5TQ 568,933 5,68_9£[ORDINAR\‘
Sean Stewart Christmas Cotwage, Station Road, Surfleet, Spalding PE13 4DB 215,3801 2,153.80JORDINARY
[5tephen Dralsv 3 Hall Drive, Burton Lazars, Leicestarshire LE14 2UN 568.933[ 5.689‘33|O_RDINAR\’
[Stephen Holding The Beechas, Low Catton, York, YO4 1EA 568,933 5,689.33|D_RD1NAH.\‘
500 Startups Castro Street 1200, Mountain View, CA 54041, USA ig_LG £,552.271B ORDINARY
Brian Wadman 4 Gloucester Crescent, London, London. NW1 7DS. <br>United Kingdom 40,513 405. 1318 QRDINARY
David Beaumant 15 Devonshire Avenue, Beeston, Nottingharm NG9 1BS 413,043 4,130.43|8 ORDINARY
David Miller 84 Highlands Heath, London, London, SW15 3TX <br>United Kinldom 96,380 9563.8018 ORDINARY
Jeain Cronan, PMP j481 Chessington Road, Epsom, Surrey. KT19 91H.<bnlJnltEd Kingdom__ 96,380 963.80]8 ORDINARY
Gres Collingham I34 Beechwood Clase, Sarristan, Durham, Durham. DH7 5Ql.<br>Uni_t_ed Kingdom 379,282 3,792,828 ORDINARY
lan Grantham Miliside Stables, Flawforth Lane, Ruddinﬁmi Nottinihim NG2 6NG 311,750T 3,117.6018 ORDINARY
eremy McKeawn 16 Wimborne Gardens, Landon, W13 882 274,111 2,741.11|B ORDINARY
[Jonathan Kaye 13 St. Simon's Avenue, London, London. SW15 6DU.<br>United Kir@m 443,515 4,435.16|8 ORDINARY
joshua Northrop 25 Scarsdale Villas, London, W8 6PT 16,447 154.47|B ORDINARY
Mark Delman Newton Hill, Newion Solney, Burton on Trent DE15 ORY 215,380 2,153.80{B CRDINARY
Nicholas Atmstrong 122f Queenstawn Rd; London, London. SWE 3RR.<br>United Kingdom 163,90%; 1,639.02]B ORDINARY
Patrick Lebweton 22 Howitt Road, London NW3 4LL 164,467 1,644.67§B ORDINARY
[Richard Bowser Bankfield, Arden Road, Dorridge, Solihull B33 8yJ 311,76 3,117.6018 DROINARY
Richard Henshell Strelley Hall, Nottingham NGB 6PE 215,380 2,153.80]B ORDINARY
Robert Jones School House, School Lane, Coleorton, Leicestershire LEG? BHT 215,380, 2,153.80|8 ORDINARY
Sean Farrell Abbey Road, tondon NWS 0QH 109,644, 1,096 44| B ORDINARY
Sean Henry [The Banksy, Shadows Lane, Congerstone, Warwickshire CV13 6NF 379,282 3.792.8208 OROINARY
Stephen Moon 14 Grove View Apartments, Highgate Road, London, NW5S 1BE 274,111 2,?4],11]5 ORDINARY
[si.;an Begley Linden House, Station Road, Fiskerton, Nottinghamshire NG25 0UG 311,760 3,117.60|8 QRDINARY

Details of shares held




(Page 43 of 72)

William Rosier Talisman House, Baardmans Way, Blackpool, F¥4 5FY IB,BML 109.64[3 ORDINARY
ABI’OI‘\EE‘;_T- 47 The Reddings, Mill Hill, London. NW?7 4)N.<br>United Kingdom 9.638] 96, 38JC INVESTMENT
Abraham Emuren D o) 97| 0.97]c INVESTMENT
adam faux 2 Mill Lane, Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire. 5£9 8AY.<br>United Kingdom 1,350 13.50{C INVESTMENT
jAdam Hunter [a4 Osprey Way, Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 BXU.<braUnited Kingdom 2,410 24.10JC INVESTMENT
jadam Lawrence 33 Hay Lane, Shirley, Solibull, West Midlands. B9O 4EG <br>United Kingdom 964) 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Adam Russell 2794 Portland Road, Birmingham, West Midiands. B17 8LU.<br>United Kingdam 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Adam Sanders 46 Allen Street, Maidstone, Kent. ME14 SAG . <br>United Kingdom 193] 1.93]C INVESTMENT
Adam Williams 9 Hockenhull Close, Bebington, Wirral, Merseyside. CH63 9YU.<hr>United Kingdom 964 9.641C INVESTMENT
Addy Haas 453 St Leonards Road, Windsor, Berkshire. SL4 3BP <br>United Kingdem 27,951 279.51C INVESTMENT
ﬂ Berner 22, Saffran Road, Tickhill, Doncaster, Sth Yorkshire. DN11 9PW.<br>United Kiudam 952‘ 9,6441 INVESTMENT
lAhmad Quandour Dentons & Co, AlFardan Offices Tower, PO Box 64057, West Bay, Doha. Doha <br>Oatar 9,533| 96.38]C INVESTMENT
aileen Sharples |58 Beaconsfield Place, Aberdeen, Aberdeenshire. AB15 4Al.<br>United Kingdom 19,276 192.764C INVESTMENT
[Al Briggs ]Yenlmbrldge, L ston, PL1S 8TL, Cornwall. PL1SBTL.<br>United Kingd 19,275' 192.76]C INVESTMENT
ialan Gray 19 Stanhope Road, Slough, Berkshire. SL1 6IR.<br>United Kingdom 97| 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Alan Wardle _I5 Kensington Close, Stockport, Cheshire. 5k4 4SB.<br>United Kingdom 2,892 28.92|C INVESTMENT
Adastair Hallows 76 foin_gon Drive, Worthing, West Sussex. BN14 9PS.<br>United Kingdem 954 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[Alex Florescu [Flat 406, Felix Point, 5 Epstein Sg_uare, London, London. E14 6FX.<br>United Kingdam 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
|Alex Thomas lﬂgme Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire. BA14 0DA.<brxUnited Kingdom 290 2.90]|C INVESTMENT
lAlex Woodrow 62 Meadow Lane, Linc hieid, Haywards Heath, West Sussex. RH16 2RL.<br>UE§t_ed Kingdom 48,190 481.90]C INVESTMENT"
Abexander Brogden |13 Powlett Place. London, London. NW1 8DR. <br>United Xingdom 14,095 240.95[C INVESTMENT
Alexandra Moyes 57 Richmond Road, 57, Twickenham, middlesex, TW1 3AW.<br>United Kingdom 964/ S.64JC INVESTMENT
Alice Field 57 Richmond Road, 57, Twickenham, middlesex, TW1 3AW.<br>United Kingdom 97, 0.97|C INVESTMENT
Allison McCaig —least John Walk, Exeter, Deven. EX1 2EW.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64}C INVESTMENT
Alyn Carrahar 9 station road, chellaston, derby, derbyshire. de73 Sta.<br>United Kingdom 97, 0.97}C INVESTMENT
ymanda Priestle) hill Gardans, Market Harborough, Leicestershire. LE16 SFD.<br>United Kinﬂ!om 964 9.64}C |m?sﬂn£ur
jAmy Bugg 34 Bradford Close, Eggbuckland, Plymouth, Devon. PLE SSW.cbr>United Kingdom 37 0.97]C INVESTMENT
[Amy Lee 3 Verder Grove, Nottingham, Nattinﬂmshire. NGS 9BH.<br>United Xingdom 193] 1.93]C INVESTMENT
lAna Flavia Meneges Flat 62, Crone Court, Denmark Road, London, London. NWE 58X.<br>United Kingdom 97| 0.97|C INVESTMENT
Arwdreas Hector Flat 38 Qakley House, 4 Hotpspur Street, London, London. 511 6BT.<br>United Kingdom 482 4.82]C INVESTMENT
|Andrew Cannon 11 Burrows Close, Bookham, Leatherhead, Surrex. K123 3HB.<br>United Kinﬂiom 4._519] 48.191C INVESTMENT
[Andrew Craig 186 St. Albans Road, Watford, Hertfordshire. WD24 4AS <br>United Xingdom 482| 4.82|C INVESTMENT
Andrew Pratt 2 Waood Street, Queen Square, Bath, Somerset. BA1 2)Q. <br>United Kingdom 964 9.64|C INVESTMENT
Andrew Theaker e il - 2900 2.90]€ INVESTMENT
jandrew Watson Cardinal Cottage, Pinkney, Malmesbury, Wiltshire, SN16 ONZ <br>United Kingdorn 4,819 48, 19C INVESTMENT
andy cotteril 26 Charlotte Road, Wednesbury, West Midlands. W510 7NE.<br>United Kingdom 482] 4,820¢ INVESTMENT
|Andy Nowlan 144 Beecham Road, ding, Berkshire. RGA02RD . <br>Linited Kingdom _4_5_2] 4.82]C INVESTMENT
landy thompson 1 Thistle Cottages, Kingston Road, Leatherhead, Surrey. KT22 ?PF.<br>United Kingdom 964] 9.64JC INVESTMENT




(Page 44 of 72)

Anouar Assouali Flat 4, Beech Court, Elmfield way, London, London. W9 3TT.cbr>inited Kingdom 2,410] 24.10|C INVESTMENT
[Anthony Fawcett Flat 12, Darien Houss, Darien Road, London, London. SW11 2EH.<br>United Kingdom 19,276] 192.76]C INVESTMENT
Anthony Gallaway 12 Segrave Crescent, Falkestone, Kent. CT19 642.<br>United Kingdom 193] 1.93]C INVESTMENT
[Artemy Shulgin Rue Des Asters 22, Geneva, Geneva, 1202.<br>Switzerland 97] 0.97(C INVESTMENT
arun rajendran 10 Faulkner Way, Downley, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire. HP13 SUA.<br>United Kingdom 4B 4.82]C INVESTMENT
[Asgeir Birkisson R ﬁa TJalgarth Road, London, Lendon. W14 9D).<or>United Kingdom 964 9.54]C INVESTMENT
[Ashar Hamilton 10 Ventry Close, Poole, Doﬁmﬁ BH13 6AW.<br>United Kingdom 250 2.90fC INVESTMENT
Ashley Elsdon |8‘.' Purley Oaks Road, South Croydon, Surrey. CR2 ONY.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Ashley Wilkinson-Wright ]14A The Nab, Mirfield, West Yorkshire. WF14 9QN.<br>United Kingdom 564 9.64]C INVESTM AENT
Assiba Abes |58 Tweedmouth Road, Londan, London_ E13 SHT <braUnited Kingdom a7 0.97|C INVESTMENT

Batazs Tudlik [503A Hale Lane, Edgware, Lisnan. HAE 7AX <br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.19]C INVESTMENT

Ben Acheson |61 Cozens Road, Ware, Hertfordshire. $5G12 THW.cbraUnited Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT

IBenjamin Chrlstine |33 Sand Grove, Exeter, Devon. ex2 7sf.<br>United Kingdom 97| 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Banjamin Mitchell 4 Crescent Court, The Crescent, Surbiton, Surrey. XT6 4BW. <br>United Kingdom 964, 9.643C INVESTMENT

[B=njamin Taylor J§9 Catmint Close, Chandler's Ford, Eamgh, Hampshire. 5053 4NT <br>United Kingdomn 4,819 48.19{C INVESTMENT

Brian Wadman J4 Gloucester Crescent, London, London. NW1 705, <br>United Kingdom 48,190] 481.901C INVESTMENT

Carla Jayne 8 Sycamore Close, Kidderminster, Worcestershire. DY10 ZEv.cllr_sumd Kingdom 482 4.821C INVESTMENT

Caric Farina 146 Whitestone WI!, Cmmon, Enlland, CRO 4FG.<br>United Klﬂdnm 193 1.93]|C INVESTMENT

Carol:n Birkbeck thLb.r' Bolton, Appleby, Cumbria. CALE BAW.<br>tinited Kingdom 193 1.934C INVESTMENT

Catherine Canneely 171 Tyldesley Rd, Atherton, Lancs, MANCHESTER. M46 9AD.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64|C INVESTMENT

[Charles Collins 284 Coombe Road, London, Eglamj. W4 2HR.<br>United Kigdom 97| 0.97JC INVESII.EN_T

[Charles Haward Soper abdiai ik i : i 2,410] 24.10]C INVESTMENT

[Charles Homewood friat 1, 15 Eldon Syuare, Reading, Berkshire. RG1 4DP.<br>United Kingdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT

[Chidi Nwaonu 74 Capstone Road, Beomley, London. BR1 SNB.<br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.18]¢ INVESTMENT

115 Woodcock Hill, Harrow, London. HA3 0)).<br>United Kingdom 5,638 96.38]C INVESTMENT

Apariment 106, 37 Patato Wharf, Manchester, Greater Manchester. M3 488 <br>United Kingdom 4,340 43.40]C INVESTMENT

(Chris Lesflares. 27 Aylesford Avenue, Beckeham, Kent. BRI356.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]|C INVESTMENT

Chrig Roberts Flat 35 C!mug House Armdury Read, Landan, London. $¢B 4lh.<br>United Kingdom 97| 0.37]C INVESTMENT

Chris Roft BB George Street, Abtrdeen, Aberdeenshire. AB25 3XH.<br>United Kingdom 193] 1.93|C INVESTMENT

Chris Young 3 Brecon Close, Inkberrow, Worcester, Worcestershire. WR7 4EP .<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT

Christian Baverstock 59 Otter Close, Lcndon,_L_oEdm_ E15 2PZ.<br>United Ki d 193 1.93|C INVESTMENT

Christian Finden-Crofts ~ [Fiat 1, 9 Bruntsfield Cresscent Edinhu—_l_'lh, Lothian. EH10 4EZ <br>United Kingdom 1,928 19.28]C INVESTMENT

Chrlswmer Ball |3 Linne Close, Bradwell, Great Yarmouth, NorfoMRBl BIF.<braUnited Kir\Ldom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT

Christopher Barnes 5 Shelton Road, London, Greater London. SW13 3AT <br>United Kingdom 964] 9.64|C INVESTMENT

Christopher Bradshaw 2 The Mint, Exeter, Devan, £x4 3BL <br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT

Christopher Fisher 140 St. Pauls Road, Flat 3, London, Greater Londan. N1 2LP.<br>United w_om 964 9.64|C INVESTMENT

Chrlstu@er Gibson J87 London Road, Oadby, Leicester, Leicestershire. {E2 SDN.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97|C INVESTMENT

Christopher Joseph Ryan J15 The Shaulders, Taunton, Somerset. TA2 8QD.<br>United Xingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT




(Page 45 of 72)

(Christos Pistolas 65, iffley Road, London, I‘.Endun ‘WE 0FB.<br>United Kingdom 1,446' 14.46|C INVESTMENT
Ciaran Broaks 14 Wakehams Clase, Mndbury,l_ﬂt_xﬂgu, Devon. PL21 ORW.<br>Unitcdmdnm 4,340 43.40JC INVESTMENT
[Ciare Mogscrop 9 Adys Lawn, 5t. Pauls Avenue, Londen, LONDON, CITY OF, NW2 SUE.<br>United Kingdom 964 9,64]C INVESTMENT
IColin Free 98 Kelvedon Close, Chelmsford, Essex, CM1 4DG. <br>United Kingdom 4819 48.19]C INVESTMENT
[CONRE WAGHNCR Middie Close, Newbury, Berkshire. RG14 EHE. cbraUnited Kingdom 482 A.02)C INVESTMINT
Craig Mackay 10 Carrick Knowe Hill, Edinburgh, Migdlothian. EH12 7BS.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Craig Watson 34 Stockwell Avenue, London, London. SW9 95Y.<br>UnLted Kingdom 1,928 19.28C INVESTMENT
Craig Webster 90 Norman Road, Londan, Lendon. SW19 187.<br>United Kigdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[Crowdcube Limited T R VT g ' Ditihiitiihin 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Damien Broom ’30 Stone Clese, Oxford, Oxfordshire. OX2 95Q.<br>United Kingdom 1,444] 14.46]C INVESTMENT
Daniel Badham 18 Huntlands Road, Halespwen, West Midlands. B63 4LY.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Daniel Cauchi 70, 'Rivendell’, Trig Ghaxget il-Ghajn, Marsaskala, Marsaskala, M5K1405.<br>Malta 482] 4.82JC INVESTMENT
aniel Fabian 26 Uphill Grove, MI HIl, Landon. NW7 4NJ.<br>Unhed Kingdom 24,095} 240.95]C INVESTMENT
IlZl_anieI Guyler 32 Lascelles Avenue, Gedling, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire. NG4 4GB.<br>United Kingdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT
Daniel Palmer 2 Windrush Crescent, Malvern, Worcestershire. WR14 2XG <br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
‘D:niele Viaggizni Flat 25, 305 Kingsland Road, London, London. ES 4Eg.<br>United Kingdom 1,157 11.57]C INVES'E_EEI
Darreli Benge 1 The Square, Shrewton, Salisbury, Wiltshire. SP34J5.<br>United Kingdom 579 5.79]C INVESTMENT
Darren Smith 47 Merton Road, Basingstoke, Harmpshire. RG21 SUB.<br>United Kingdom 9,638 96.28]C INVESTMENT
Darren Westlake 8 Prospect Park, Exeter, Devon. EX4 BNA.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT

* iLud Newsham 11 Brackenwood Green, Leeds, West Yorkshire. L58 12Y.<br>United Kingdom 964 3.64]C INVESTMENT
David Abraham 114 Liverpool Road, Watford, Herts. WD18 ODN.<br>United Kingdom 1,928) 19.ZHIC INVESTMENT
David Angell 36 Handforth Road, London, London. SW9 QLP.<br>United Kingdom 193] !.SBIC INVESTMENT
David Green i pii T TR TR S T i 4,819 48.190C INVESTMENT
David McGRATH 8 Collse Close, Fi d, 51. Albans, Hertfardshire. AL3 8DJ).<br>United Kihlgdom 954 5.64]C INVESTMENT
David Price 68 Cleveland Road, London, South Woodford. £18 2AL <br>United Kingdom 97| 0.97]C INVESTMENT
David Th 23 Woodhayes Road, Frome, Somerset. BA11 2DG <br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.19|C INVESTMENT
iDavid Toogood 15 Westmorland Road, Swindon, Wiltshire. S81 2ND.cbr>United Kingdom 4 819 48.19[C INVESTMENT
Deepak Vishwanath 122 The Bramblings, Amersham, Buckinghamshire. HP6 6FP.<br>Lnited Kingdom 554/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Dmitri Akatov The Vache, Vache Lane, Chatfont 5t. Giles, Buckinghamshire. HF8 45D.<br>tnited Xingdom 2,410) 24.10]C INVESTMENT
dominic rayner 44 Theberton Street, Islington, landon. NI 0QX <br>United Kingdom 964/ 5.64]C INVESTMENT
Cominic Veney 48 Laitwood Read, London, Londen . SW12 9Q).<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Donatd Hyndman 19 Amwell Road, Cambridge, Cambrig_!sshire. CB4 2 UH‘<btr>United Kingdom 97| 0.971C INVESTFENT
DOUGLAS Stevenson 54 Appleiate Drive, East Kilbride, Glaﬂ South_Lﬂarkshire. G675 9FG.<br>United Kingdom 954/ §.64]C INVESTMENT
[Eamonn Martin Flat 3,, 63 learlhin.! Lane, Wandsworth, London. SW18 2AR.<br>United Kingdom 1,928 19.28|C INVESTMENT
Edra Straw Flat 2, 7 Napier Road, Manchester, Greater Manchestar. M21 8AW.<br>United Kingdom 4.819 48.19]C INVESTMENT
|Edward Elias 53 West Avenue, Oldfietd Park, Bath, Avon. BA2 3QD.<br>United Kingdom 19,276 192.15|C INVESTMENT
|[Edward whittle Flat 4, 7 veronica Road, London, London. SW17 3QL.<braUnited Kingdom 193 1.93|C INVESTMENT
[eiine Pais 37 Robinson Road, London, London. E2 9LX, <br>United Kingdom 2,410] 2;.10'(: INVESTMENT




{Page 46 of 72)

IElizabeth Tyndall Flat 1, 22a 5t Mildreds Road, Lee, London, SE12 ORA. <broUnited Kingdom 23,132 231.32c INVESTMENT
Emma Hinchliffe 18 Pembroke Road, Poole, Dorset. BH12 2H5 <br>United Kingdom 964) 9.64JC INVESTMENT
Fadi DlEher 130 Hield Road,_l.o_ndan, London, $W10 SAF <br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64[C INVESTMENT
Fekri Hached |Flal C-F, 1 Hopton Road, London, Streatham. SW16 2EG. <braUnited Kingdom 482 4 82[C INVESTMENT
Fernanda Moreira Rua Vera Cruz, entrada 13, 28 32, Qeiras, Lisbon. 2780-306 <br>Portugal 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
(Gareth Havis____ l39_lames Weid Close_Southampton, Hampshire, SO15 25w <brsUnited Kingdom 264 3 64|C INVESTMENT
[Gary Lovatt 23 Adamthwaite Drive, Blythe Bridge, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffordshire. 5T11 SHL. tbr>uﬂt£uLKfngdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT
Gary Sleith 26 Fairfield Heights, eWry,_C_olmty Down. BT35 GSJLSI:DUnited Ki&d_vm 564] 9.64)C INVESTMENT
Gary Thorpe 12 Farnhﬂ Close, Whetstone, London. N20 9PU <braUnited Kingdom 432] 4.82]C INVESTMENT
[Gary Warnock Stramore Rd, Stramore Rd, Gliford, Down. BT63 6HB.<br>United Kingdom 1,92!] 19.28)C INVESTMENT
Gavin Campbell 18 Woodland Harleston, Norfolk. IP20 SDQ.<br>United Kingdom 432 4.82]C INVESTMENT
Gavin Foley 2 Wright Road, Long Buckby, Northampton, Northamptonshire. NN6 76G.<brzUnited Kingdom 482] 4.82]C INVESTMENT
Gavin James 21 Hillview Road, Orpingtan, United Kingdom. BRE OSE.<br>United Kingdom 4,8191_ 45.19]C INVESTMENT
Gavin Jones New House, Tiers Cross, Hﬂotdwist, Sir Benfro. SAG2 3DD.<be>United Kingdom 193] 1.93|C INVESTMENT
Gavin Sandison 101 King Edward VIl Apartments, Kings Drive, Midhurst, GU29 0EY.<br>United Kingdom B,195 81.95]C INVESTMENT
Gelske Huyer t'ﬁll Mapledene Road, Londu_.n. London. E8 3LL.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.971C INVESTI MHIT
(George Phillips ;LSQA Silvertharne Road, London, London. SW8 3HH <br>United Kingdom 3,638 56.38]C INVESTMENT
(George Sheppard 42 Beta Road, Farnborough, Hampshire. GU14 8PQ.<br>United Kingdom 964 9,54]C INVESTMENT
Geraldine Green 45 Jasenine Close, Ipswich, Suffolk. IP2 9HP .<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Ghansharn Patel 17 Ellesmere Road, Bolton, Si eater Manchester, BL3 3JT <br>United Kingdom 87 .97]C INVESTMENT
(Gianni Boffa 76 Hillside Gardens, Edgware, England, HAB BHD.<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
tﬁman Christie 159 John Street, Brierley Hill, West Midlands. DYS 1HF.<br>United Kinsslom 193 1.93JC INVESTMENT
Giorgio Amossa 5 SwederEors Gardens, London, Londan. E18HP.<br>United Kirgdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT

torgio Siracusa 12 Chemin du Vieux-Bois, chambesx, GE. 1292 <br>Switzerland 48,180| 481.90JC INVESTMENT
Glynn Downing 13 Butchers Lane, East Dean, Chichester, West Sussex. PQ18 GiF <br>United Kingdom 482 4. 82]C INVESTMENT
Gordon de Ste Croix La Clng, 5 Clos De L3 Hauteur, Mont au Pritre, St Helier. JE2 3FB.<br>lersay 2,410 24.10]C INVESTMENT
Gordon Russell 15 Newlands Close, Landkey, Barnstaple, Devan. EX32 ONH. <br>United Kingdom 4,819) 48,19C INVESTMENT

raham murphy 25 cales green road, dollis hill, london. nw2 Sed.<br>United Kingdom 1,928] 19.2B|C INVESTMENT
lGraham Otton 13 Kinket Road, London, London. SE18 3BZ.<br>United Kingdom 48,150 481.90}C INVESTMENT
[Graham Rose 34 Beechwood Close, Sacriston, Durham, Durham. DHT 6QL <br>United Kingdom 97 0.97JC INVESTMENT
lGre! Millar 1_5, Westfieid E_rk , Forfar, Anﬂ:s. Dd8 ieu.;br»unfted Kinldom a7 0.97]C INVESTMENT
{Gwen Boyer 6 Bank View Road, Derby, Derbyshire, DE22 1E).<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Haider Ali Majeed Al-Darrait 1038 Cowley Road, Oxford, Owfordshire, OXA 1XF.<br>UnitedKingdam 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Hayley Causer [Suite 4C, The Cannaught, Auckland, New Zealand. 1010.<br>New 2ealand 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Hazel PARKE_R ]K:nllworlh, clvds__sdale Road, Box, Corsham, Wiltshire. SN13 8EN.<br>United Kingdom 9,638 96.38]C INVESTMENT
helen de giovanni —F Bala Road, Croft, Leicester, Leicestershire. LES 3GF .<br>United Kingdom 1,061 10.61]C INVESTMENT
Helen Hanley 13 Gurdons Lane, Wormley, Godalming, Surrey. GU8 5TF.<br>Linited Kingdom 4,819 48.193C INVESTMENT
Helen Owen 6 Roy Road, Litlington, Roy , Cambridgeshire. SG8 ORL.<br>United Kinldum 97 o%lc INVESTMENT




(Page 47 of 72)

helen rayner 44, Theberton Street, islington, london. N1 0QX <br>United Kingdom 964] 9.64|C INVESTMENT
Hugo Hanselmann tan Van Ruusbraeclaan 11, Tervuren, Viaams-Brabant. 3080.<br>Belgium 2,410) 24,104C INVESTMENT
iain King 11 Dacre Crescent, Kimpton, Hitchin, Hertfordshire. 5G4 8QJ <br>United Kingdom 3644 9.64]C INVESTMENT
|ain Scott 4'21 Percival Drive, Harbury, Warwickshire. Cv33 §G2.<br>United Kingdom _E}ﬂ 96.38C INVESTMENT
han Graham Rosa Cottage, Todhills, Blackford, Carlisle, Cumbria, CAS AHR <br>United Kingdom (-4 9,64]C INVESTIMENT
e
|tan Pinder 4 Earlswood Mead, Pudsey, West Yorkshire. L528 8QY.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Jan Shoesmith 204 Hewitt Avenue, Landon, London. N22 60G . <br>United Kingdom 97| 0.97{C INVESTMENT
|an Thursfield 17 R h Terrace, Leeds, West Yorkshire 1512 4DZ <br>United Kingdom 564/ S.ME INVESTMENT
ida Pedersen Fredensborgveien, Bogg, Norway. 8003 <br>Norway 290 2.90{C INVESTMENT
lbya Gevman Flat 53, York Mansions, Prince of Wales Drive, London, London. W11 48F.<br>United Kingdom 564/ 9.64|C INVESTMENT
Ingmar Zach 29 Palmer Road, London, Plaistow. E13 BNU.<br>tnited Kingdom 1928] 19.28]C INVESTMENT
ma Lhew 145 Theabald Street, Barehamwood, Hertfordshire , WDS 4NW.<br>United Kingdorm 193} 1.93]C INVESTMENT
Ivan Demyanov Chehova 6-317, Krasnodar, Krasnodasski] kraj. 350033, <br>Russian federation 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Jack Newtan 69 Hoppers Road, Londan, London . N21 3LP.<br>United Kingdom 386 3,86]C INVESTMENT
lack Talboys Flat 1, Match Court, 5 Blondin Street, London, Greater London. £3 2UU.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
lacobus Esterbuyse I T Cottage, Shareham Lane, Halstead, Sevenoaks, Kent. TN14 7BY.<br>United Kingdom 4,819) 48.19]C INVESTMENT
L_l_aﬂuelme Smith ]gwcardale Avenue, Walker, Newcastle upan Tyne, Tyne and Wear. NEG 4LD.<br>United Kingdorm 964 9.64|C INVESTMENT
lames Addison FOZ Grindon Lane, Springwell, Sunderland, Tyne and Wear. SR3 4€T.<braUnited Kingdom 9644 9.64]C INVESTMENT
lames Aligrove RS Pilgrims Way, Kemging, $evenoake, Kont. TN15 6TD.<br>United Kli‘lEduu’l 2,39_# 28.92}C INVESTMENT
ames Athawes Sunnymead, Hutwood Road, Chilworth, Southamptun, . dniushire. 5015 7L <br>United Kingdom b4, 9.54|C INVESTMENT
Hlames Bowman [20A Camden Hill Road, London, london. SE19 1NR. <br>United Kingdom 964} 9.64]C INVESTMENT
James Cherry 168 Queens Drive, Bedford, Bedfordshire. MK41 91G.<br>United Kingdom 964) 9.64|C WINVESTMENT
James Cram 26A Prospect Road, St. Albans, Hertfordshire. AL1 2AX.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
James Dowell S7 Manor vale, Bostan Manor Road, Brentford, M'i_gdiesex. TWB 9IN.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97|C INVESTMENT
lames Geldby Montrosa, Danes Green, Claines, Worcester, Worcestershire. WR3 7RU.<br>United Kingdom 97] 0.97]C INVESTMENT
ames Hailstone 26 Angmering Lane, East Prestan, Littiehampton, West Sussex. BN16 27A <br>United Kingdom 8,195 21.35]C INV_ETMENT
James Hammond [2 Medway Drive, Chandler's Ford, Eastles h, Hampshire S053 4SR.<br>United Kingdem 954 9.64]C INVESTMENT
ames Hatcher 1:5 Byron Crescent, Flitwick, Bedford, Bedfordshire. MKAS 10F <br>United Kingdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT
ames Howard 9 Charlton Street, York, North Yorkihire. Y023 1IN.<br>United Kinldom G64] 9.64|C INVESTMENT
James Jaulimsing 46, WENTWORTH CRESCENT ASH VALE, ALDERSHOT, ALDERSHOT. gul2 Sle.<br>United Kingdom 964) 9,64]C INVESTMENT
James Thomas 1 Sliverdale Road, Higharns Park, London. E4 9PN.<br>United Kingdom 4,638] 96,38[C INVESTMENT
ames Whiting Flat 9, BB Garratt Lane, London, London. SW18 4DB,<br>United Kingdom obf 2.64)C INVESTMENT
James Williams 14 Mancroft Road, Caddington, Luton, Bedfordshire. LU/1 €t <br>United Kingdom 1,92}' 19.28JC INVESTMENT
amie Dickingn Hilhwav House, Lower Froyle, Alton, Hampshire. GU34 4NB.<br>United Kingdom 193 1.93|C INVESTMENT
amie Mershon 23 Bullslanid Lane, Chorl ywood, Rickman worth, Hertfordshire. WD3 5BD.<br>United Kingdom 9,638 96.38]C INVESTMENT
famle Loughnane 2 Westoning Road, Harlington, Dunstable, Bedfordshire. LUS 6PD.<br>United Kingdom -9_7| 0.97)C INVESTMENT
flan Garcla 2 Eaststand Apartments, Highbury Stadium Square, London, London. N5 1FE.<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64JC INVESTMENT
lana Sedlakova Kuhikova 8, Brno, JM. 62B00.<br>Crech Rg_publi: a7 0.97C INVESTMENT




(Page 48 of 72)

Jason Rickards 1 Kingdom Crescent, Swindon, Wiltshire. SN25 2NF.<br>United Kingdom 4,819 AB.IBIC INVESTMENT
Liean-Louis Dink 388 The City, Beestan, Nottingharm, Nottinghamshire. NG9 2ED. <br>United Kingdom 482 ‘4.5_2¥ INVESTMENT
jean-yvas LAG UILLEZ 148 avenue parmentier, PARIS, PARIS. 75011 <br>France 8,195 81.95]C INVESTMENT
eevan moras Iﬂﬂ 8 ormonde court, 10-14 belsize grove, london, london. w3 dup <broUnited Kingdom 9.638] 96.38]C INVESTMENT
Jeremy Siivester 18 WHITES ROAD, BITTERNE, SOUTHAMPTON, Hampshire. 5019 7NQ.<br>United Kingdom 964] 3.644C INVESTMENT
Pessica Danyluk 150 Granville Road, Cowes, Isle of Wi ht. PO31 7JF <br>United Kingdom 9,638 96.3B]C INVESTMENT
[loanna Booth 1Flit 2, 44 Camberwell Road, London, Greater London. SE5 OEN.<br>United Kingdom 1,028 19.28]C INVESTMENT
ichn Bole Scholars Road, Balharn, London, London. SW12 OPG.sbr=United Kingdom 4,319 48.19{C INVESTMENT
iohn Crane 33 Yewstock Crascent West, Chippenham, Wiltshire. SN 15 10 <braUnited Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
ohn Cumming 64 Rhi Read, Bailliestan, Glas!ow. L ire. 669 SAJZ-.<bf>United Kingd 4,813] 48.191C INVESTMENT
Bohn Gilfillan 33 Victaria Mews, Biyth, Northumberiand. NE24 2TR.<br>United Kingdom g7] 0.97(C INVESTMENT
John McDonald 10 Whiteloans, Bothwell, South Lanarkshire. G71 8QW.<br>tinited ximr.Lam 4,340 43.401C INVESTMENT
lahn Moorhead Flat 23 We_slsiﬁe Court, 107 EIMvenue. Maida Vale, London, W9 2NP.<br>United Kingdorm 23,142 231.42]C INVESTMENT
lohn Paul Lambert 225 Willow Lane, Lancaster, Lancashire. LAl 55G.<bhr>United Kingdom 964/ 9,64]C INVESTMENT
Lon c""“E 8276, 41 Oxford Street, Leamillgmn Spa, Warwicshire, Cv32 4RA.<br>United Kingdom 193; 1.93JC INVESTMENT
lon Rowsell Higher Wattons Farm, Bere Alston, Yelverton, Devon. PL20 7BL.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
jonathan barnett 14 Parkland Gardens, inner park road, wimbledon, London. SW19 6DT.<br>United Kingdom 1,061 10.63]C INVESTMENT
|lonathan Marsden 37 Belsay Avenue, Whitley Bay, Tyne and Wear. NE25 8PY.<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Lonathon Lowe 4 Pﬂevennce Cottaies, BorinEan HirlE Plymouth, Devon. PL7 4DF.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64|c INVESTM_ENT
lose Maigués * 17a eckstein foad, london, london. swll 195.<br>unitod Kingdom 2,9 1U] 24.10|C INVESTMENT
Joseph Heenan 135 Cardonald Place Road, Glagow, Lanarkshire. G52 3X.<br>United Kingdom 964] 9.641C INVESTMENT
Poshua Callis-Smith 37 Meadow Road, Berkhamsted, Hertfordshire. HP4 1E8.<br>United Kingdom 97, 0.971C INVESTMENT
udith Fitzgerald Flat 308, 118 Southwark Bridge Road, London, UK. SE1 0BG.<br>United Kingdom 4,819 48, 13}C INVESTMENT
liun-Dai Bates-Kobashigawa 20 Bryantwood Road, Ground floor flat, London, Landon. N7 7BE.cbr>United Kingdom 964, 9,641C INVESTMENT
jurgita burbulyte 3-45 st georges avenue, forest gate, london, england. €7 Bhr.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.9TUNVESTMEN'I
Justin Mason 28 Eastham Crescent, Brentwood, Essex. | CM13 28G.<brr>United Kingd 193 1_9§[c INVESTMENT
ustin Photis 13 Parkeroft Rﬂg Les, London. SE12 OVA.<br>United Klgdom 9,636 95.3§[C INVESTMENT
Karl Kavin Perez 20 Seymer oad, Romford, Essex. RM1 4LB.<br>United Ki_nm 193 1.934C INVESTMENT
karl saddieton 15 Mossiord Street, London, Lundu_n. E3 4TH.cbraUnited Kingdom 97[ 0.97]C INVESTMENT
[Katharine Piotrowskl 80 Staveley Gardens, London, London . W4 28D .<br>United Kingdom 4,819 AR.19]C INVESTMENT
Keng Zhing N, Flat a5, LEh!ite Manor, 3 Roxborgugh Park, Harrow, Midd|esex. HA1 3YL.<br>United m@m 1,446} 14.46) INVESTM'EJT
Kevin Hudson 15 Balfour Road, wimbledon, London, London. SW13 10U <br>United Kingdom 964, 3.644C INVESTMENT
|Kevin van Reenen 1 Befmont Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire. SLE GIL <br>United K"Q‘dom 482 4.82]C INVESTMENT
Kigran Castertan [433 The Heart, Walton-on-Thames, Surrey. X112 1GE <br>United Kingdom 964 9,64}C IWVESTMENT
KIRSTY SMITH 216 morley road, barking, essex. igli7d).cbrsUnited I(Irmgom 964/ 9,64]C INVESTMENT
Lee Denny 65 Muonks Orchard Road, Beckenham, Kent. BR3 3B).<br>United Kingdom 482 4,82C INVESTMENT
Leon Bass 6 Rainh. Ro_a_d, indon, Wiltshire. SN252H).<br>United Kingdom 9,638 56.381C INVESTMENT
Lesley Causer 25 Balmoval Tesrace, Otumaetai, Tavranga, Bay Of Plenty, 3110.<br>New Zealand 772 7.72|C INVESTMENT




(Page 49 of 72)

Louis Turner 16 Highbury Granie, Flat C, London, London. NS 2PX.<br>United Kingdom 964' 9.64|C INVESTMENT
kukasz Drynkowski Przemystowa 29/1, Poznari, Wielkopolska. 61-579.<br>Poland 4,813] 48.19]C INVESTMENT
Luke Elliott Flat 607, 37 Commierical Road, Longon, London. E1 1LF.<braUnited Kingdom 1,928} 19,28]C tNVESTMENT
Malcolm Shigg 57 Sels Gv_e_en, Seend, Melksham, Wiltshire, SN126RW. <br>United Kiqggo_m_ 954]_ 9,641C INVESTMENT
Manar tit_ﬁs\jln ]Flal 8 Turner House, & Exchange Cuin, London, London. w_mﬂ’.cbpunixed Ki__n‘_dom 1,446 14.46JC INVESTMENT
Mareus Warry 152 Amesbury Avenue, Streatham Hill, London, Landon. swi3aa.<braUnited Kingdom 1593 1.93]C INVESTMENT
Mark Auer B? Chipstead Lane, Sevenoaks, Kent, TN13 2AH.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Mark Bonnett 173 Sycarore Road, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 6RF.<braUnited Kingdom 48,1 481.901C INVESTMENT
Mark Brindle 28 Heath Road, Downend, Bristol, Gloucestershire, BS16 6HA. <braUnited Kingdorn 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Mark Firman 24 Craytord Road, Crayford, Kent. DA1 4AY.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVE_SEENT
Mark Gradwell 17 Parkside Road, Thatcham, Barkshire. RG18 3NJ.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64)C INVESTMENT
Mark Lee 18 Spencers Orchard, Bradford-on-Avon, Wiltshire. BA1S 1T).<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Mark Whittaker 23 Vigilant Close, London, Greater London. SE26 6YB.<br>United Kingdam 37| 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Earkie Reeds Flat 3, Nonhview._BFCambridge Streat, S1. Neots, Cambridgeshire. PE19 1P).<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64JC INVESTMENT
Martin Yau 26 Nelsons Gardens, Hedge End, Southampton, Hampshire. S030 ZNE.< r>United Kingdom 8,195] 81.95]C INVESTMENT
myn Capper [4 Brogmfields, Denton, Manchester, Greater Manchester. M34 3TH <br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Martyn Wood 1 Fruit Farm Cottages, Long Lane, Saughalf, Chester, Cheshire. CH1 60W.<br>United Kir!dom 964 2.64)C INVESTMENT
Matt Lane I3 Alfred Terrace, Chipping Norton, Qxfordshire. OX? SHB.<br>United Kingdorm 193 1.93|C INVESTMENT
Matthew Armstrong 68 Ropery Street, London, Please elect below. E3 406G chralInited Kingdnm 14,45'.'| 144.57|C INVESTMENT
Matthew Barber ‘JE famesteads Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire. RG22 SUL.<br>United Kingdom 5,638] 855 C IRVESTMENT
Matthew Carr 4 Hartley Close, Kiinhurst, Mexborough, South Yorkshire, $64 SUS.<braUnited Kingdom 22' 2.90)C INVESTMENT
Matthew Clermens-Lary borstal street, Rochester, Kent. Mel3ah.<br>United K'rngdom 482 4.82|C INVESTMENT
Matthew De Giovanni 3 Bala Road, Croft, Lsicester, Leicestershire, LE9 3GF <br>United Kingdom 2,410 24 10JC INVESTMENT
IMatthew Galloway 3298 Acton Lane, London, London. W3 BNU.<br>United Kingdom 9644 9,64]C INVESTMENT
Matthew Lee 36 wlll_tefev Weil Orive, inverurie, Aberdeenshire. AB51 4FN.<br>United Kingdom 193, 1.93'5 NVESTMENT
[Max Excell [91A Cambray Road, London, Londgn. SW12 OER. <br>United KM 482 4.82|C INVESTMENT
Michae! Geerin| 146 Buckwells Field, Hertford, Hertfordshire, $G14 3FF.<braUnited Kimdom 964] 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Michael Harrowven icklegate House, Di h, Diss, Norfolk. P2} 4NR.<br>United Kingdomn 2,121 21.21]C INVESTMENT
{Michael McKenna 3 Kingswood Place, London, London. SE13 5BU.<braUnited Kingdom 19,276 ﬁmIaNVESTMENT
Michael Pereira 43 Deal Roa_c_l,_ London, Greater London. SW17 9)W.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Michal Bocian E, Carlisle, Cumbria. CA1 2AU.<br>United Kingdom a7, 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Mike Shaw he Firs House, H field Road, Charleywood, Herts, WD3 5Q).<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[Miles William Griffiths 119 Reayrt Lhean, Ballalough, Castletown, ISLE OF MAN. IMO1HG, <br>United Kingdom 964, 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Mitchel Collins ﬂkenvun 51, LONDON, Greater Landon. SW6 5L8.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Mohammed I\E_ah 7 Cizﬂwve Road, Stoke Newington, London. N16 6PA .<br>United Kingdom 1,446 14.46|C INVESTMENT
Nahed Sarig 42 The Vale, Londen, London, NW11 B5G.<br>United Kingdom 19,274 192.78C INVESTMENT
JNatalya Kaizer 4 Sidney Road, London, London. N22 BLS.<br>United Kingdpm 2,892 255'&4\:557 MENT
Neil Bowers E Friar Tuck Road, Norwich, Norfolk. NR4 6DB.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.57]C INVESTMENT




(Page 50 of 723

| weit pearson }36C Tyrwhirt Road, London, London, SE4 108.<brsUnited Kingdom 193 1.93fc INvESTMENT
nell ramsden 81 Chestnut Avenue, Chestnut Avenue, West Wickham\wm..amm:_____ibn_umtﬂﬂ_om 4,819 43.1g|gwssme~'r
Neil Stothard 159 Kent Road, Harrogate, Narth Yorkshire. HG1 2NL.<br>United Kingdorn 39,63 96.3BJC INVESTMENT
Neil Williams MUIMMM Lane, Lytham, Lancashire. FYB S5RP.<br>United Kiﬁ_dom 4,819 48.19]C INVESTMENT
Nicholas Jones The Oid Forge, Church Street, Eckington, Pershore, Worcestershire. WR10 3AN.<br>United Kingdom 4,819] 48.191C INVESTMENT
Nicholas Stephen Bunn 39 Union Road, Exeter, Devon. EX4 6HU.<braUnited Kingdom, 14,09§|_ 240.95]C INVESTMENT
Nicholas Wright 5 Repten Road, Orpington, Kent. ARE SHR.<br>United Kingdom 200 2.90]C INVESTMENT
. Nick Gold |48 church lane, London, London. N28ds. <braUnited Kiggdom 13,793 137.93]€ INVESTMENT
' Nick Grean 438 Nunhead Lane, London, Londan. SE153TR.<br>United Kin!dom 564/ 9.641C INVESTMENT
Nick Keye 133 Ch:ﬂcgﬂ__ors Raad, Stevenage, Hertfordshire. $G1 4TZ.<br>inited Kingdom 964, 9.64)C INVESTMENT
Nicala Harleigh-Bell 1/2 Allanfield Place, Edinburgh, Edinburgh, EH7 5AG <br>United Kingdom 193 1.934C INVESTMENT
Nicola Sedgley Phoenix Houss, Mount Avenue, Hutton, Brentwood, Essex. CM13 2NS.<br>United Kingdam 964! 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Nifsa Espin B2 chiltern street, london, London. wiu Sag.<braUnited Kingdom 19,276 192.76|C INVESTMENT
INornita Thomas 10 Newcome Road, Shenley, Radlett, Hertfordshire. WD7 9E).<br>United Kingdom 299 2.90|C \NVESTMENT
Norman Gitfen Y88 Weir Street, Falkirk, Stirlingshire. #K1 1RB.<br>United Kingdom 14,857 144 57]C INVESTMENT
[Oksana Gribaite 112, Redbridge Lane East, ILFORD, London. 1G4 SET.<br>United Kingdom 482 4.82!C INVESTMENT
! lodge mansions, Oakeshatt avenue , London, London. N6 Ged.cbr>United Xingdem 57 0.S7E INVESTMENT
‘ (Oliver Gilbert 103 Harvey Clough Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire. $8 8PF.<br>United Kingdom 1,928 19.28]C INVESTMENT
(Dliver Graham J14 Scorts Road, London, London. £10 6LW.<br>United Kingdom 2,892/ 28.52]C INVESTMENT
[Owen Allan st Road, EngIEf'EI_d Green, E_lEm, Surrey. TW20 SOR. <in »united Kingdom 4,819 44.19]C INVESTMENT
) Paddy Slator , Caventry, West Midlands. CvS SHN.<br>United Mum 964, 9,640 INVESTMENT
i Paipe Law Fiat 2, 30 Tregothnan Road, Lambeth, London. SW9 9LB.<brsUnited Kingdom 97 0.57]C INVESTMENT
Pang Chiang E!l Tudor Drive, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey. KT2 5PF.<brUnited Kingdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT
#at Barrett 1 The Paddocks, Douglas, Cork, Cork. DODOD._cbr>jreland 4,81 A8, 191C INVESTMENT
Patricio Cueva Zambrano Paso de l2 Sierra 406-2, Carrizalejo, Garza Garcia, Garia Garcia, Nuevo Leon. 66254 <br>Mexico 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Patrick Cusse 11 Chiltern Flace, 96 Harestone Valley Road, Caterham, Surrey. CR3 6HZ <br>United Kingdom 2! 2.90}C INVESTMENT
Patrick Lawlor 208 London Street, Edinburgh, Edinburgh. Eh3 6ns.<br>United Kingdom 964] 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Patrick McAtee Fiat 20, 146 Wapping High Street, London, London. EIW 3PE.<braUnited Kingdom 2,810} 24.10]¢ INVESTMENT
Pay) Bain Fiat 70, Coopers Court, Church Rcad, London, London. W3 8PN.<br>United Kingdom 1,928 19.28]C INVESTMENT
Paul Burrows 106 Kiln Lane, St Helens, Merseyside. WA1Q 4RI <br>United kingdom 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Payl Cartwright 18 Merecote Aoad, Dlton, Solihull, West Midiands. B92 JEX. <brsUnited Kingdom 96 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Paul Curri_e NAWDON LOCGE COTTAGE, GIFFORD, HADDINGTON, East Lothian. EHA1 4PJ.<br>United Kingdorm 964| 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Paul Davies €1 Boundaries Road, FELTHAM, Middiesex, TW13 SDR.<br>United Kingdom 1,928 19.28|C TNVESTMENT
Payl Jollands University Road, London, London. SW19 2BX.<br>United Kingdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT
! Pavul M rphy 37 Quaen Street, Hitchin, Uni ed Kinlqnm. Sgd9ts <br>United Kinidom 250) 2.901C INVESTMENT
Paul New 20 Abingdon Close, Uxbridge, Middizsex. UB10 QBL.<br>United Kingdom 97 .9 € INVESTMENT
Paul Stringer 11 Quantock Gardens, Healing, Grimsby, Lincolnshire. DN41 7AB.<br>United Kingdo 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Paul Tennant o e T T il il ik 4,819) 48.191C INVESTMENT




(Page 51 of 72)

Paul Weston 3 Orcharm,\wmdmom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
PAULA FRASER it : : ' il 964 9.64]|C INVESTMENT
Peter Fox 24 Baird Gardens, Landan, London. SE13 1M).<braUnited Kingdom 964 9.64{C INVESTMENT
[Peter Hammond 41 Fairchild House, Hoxten, London. N1 BLH.<braUnited Kingdom 964, 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Peter Nelsan 2 Rirrh Villas, Weili[ﬂnn Place, Saﬂata, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 30L.<br>United Kingdom 1,928 IS.ZBMV[STM[NT
Petrz Beck 1S Longlands Way, Heatherside, Camberley, Surrey. GU13S 18H.<hraUnited Kingdom 11,571 115.71]¢ INVESTMENT
Philip Evans 2 Warmington Road, London, London. 5E24 9LA <br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.19]C INVESTMENT
Phllig Granﬁer-Quinn 1 Board Close, S5t. Georges, Telford, SthLhire. TF2 9PP.<br>United Kingdom a7 0.97|C INVEﬂE_PL
Philip Law Moxon Grove, Wakefield, West Yorkshire. WF1 2JF.<br>United Kingdom 8,195 #1.95|C INVESTMENT
[Philip prior |25 King Edward VN Road, Newmarket, Sufiolk. CB8 OET.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Philip Wilkinson Braeburn, Brynore Lane, Crifting, Ellesmere, Shropshire. $Y12 9L5.<br>United Kingdom 9,633] 96.38]C INVESTMENT
Piotr Hory2a Stefana Zeromskiego 14/15, Warsaw, Poland. 01.819.<br>Poland 2,410] 24.10[¢ INVESTMENT
Pulklt Goel Elat 7, Holly House, 36-40 Heath RoﬁTwick:nham, Middlesex. TW1 48Z.<hr>United Kingd 1,928] 19.28]C INVESTMENT
mr Strabl Sehoenberg 14, Finning, Bavaria. 86523.<br>Germany 9,162 91.62]C INVESTMENT
Ravi Menghani 25 Hall Oak Walk, Landon, Landon. BWE 2BG.<br>United Kingdom 954 9.64]C INVESTMENT
RAYMOND POULTER HIGHER EASTWOOD, TODMORDEN, LANCS. OL14 8RS .<br>United Kingdom 48 4, B2EC INVESTMENT
Rebecca Clube succcth place, edinburgh, midlothian. ehl12 6bd.<br>United Kingdom 2,892 28.92]C INVESTMENT
Rebecca McQuaid, 294 Patience Road, London, United Kingdom. Swil 2py.<br>United Kingdom 97] 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Rhys Powell e R R T v B T 964 9.64)C INVESTMENT
Richard Beynon Flat 14, Lyngate Court, Princess Margaret Avenue, Margate, Kent. CTS 3EH.<br>United Ki. guon SBd 9.64]C INVESTMENT
JRichard Catlin 7 Betlever Clase, Camborne, Cornwall. TR14 8RL.<br>United Kingdom 564 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Richard Eckiey 13 St. Davids Hill, Exeter, Devon. EX4 3RG.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97JC INVESTMENT
Richard Lyness 18 Malmsbury $treet, Hawthorn, Melbourne, Victoria. 3122 <br>Australia 4,819 48.19]C INVESTMENT
Richard Marcic Pruvenceweg 2, Tubingen, BW. 72072.<br>Germany 19,276) 192.76]C INVESTMENT
Richard Reeve-Young Flat 7, 21A Rothsay Street, London, London, SE1 4BF.<br>United Kingdom 964! 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Richard Snowdon ikl g ' g g indthiiie 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Rithard Wildash Flat 5, 26 Medway Street, Westminster, LONDON. SW1P 2BD.<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Rishivan Ravindrakumaran |46 Sedcote Road, Enfield, London. EN3 4RG.<br>Uinited Kimdom 193 1.93JC INVESTMENT
Robert Clarke |9 Aplin House, 54 Thirleby Road, London, Londan. NW7 1BQ.<br>United Kingdom 65,07 650.70JC INVESTMENT
Robert Graham Clyde Cottage, West Street, Seaview, Isle of Wight. PO34 SER.<br>United Kingdom 481 4&19](! INVESTMENT
Robert Kearns 31 Woodbrook Lawn, Kilruddery, Bray, County Wicklow. 0000.<br>ireland 487 4 82JC INVESTMENT
[Robert Smeath 15 Bartholomew Street, London, London. $£1 4A).<bra>United Kingd 5,304 §3.04]C INVESTMENT
[Robin Grant 753 Strathleven Rd, London, London. SW2 5J5.<br>-United Kingd 4,819 "ag.19]t INVESTMENT
IRobin Morley 59 Brumby Woaod Lane, Scunthorpe, Lincolnshire. DN17 1AA.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64§C INVESTMENT
Rodney Higgins 73, Woodstock Road, ONFORD, --. OX2 GHL <br>United Kingdom 964; 9.64[C INVESTMENT
|Ilodri§o Andrade Chenkel J66a Fortess Road, London, Landon. NwS Zhg.<br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.18]C INVESTMENT
Rowan Sturch

13 Thames Mead, Crowmarsh Gitford, Wallingford, Oxfordshire, OX10 SEU.<br>United Kingdom

57.86|C INVESTMENT

|Ruben Pattheeuws

Prins Filiplaan 12, Assebroek, West-Viaanderen. 8-8310.<br>Belgium

5,786|
2,638

96.38]C INVESTMENT




(Page 52 of 72)

Ruth Medcroft J61 Hatherley, Yate, Bristol, Glochom 97, 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Ryan Walter 4 Highgate Road, Waodley. Reading, Berkshire RGS 3QR <br>United Kingdom 290 2.90]C INVESTMENT
am Lim 8 Aberdare Street, Halswell, Christchurch, Canterbury. B025.<be>New Zealand 1,928] 19.28|C INVESTMENT
am Miller 33 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex. IGS EBY.‘br>Unitem 954 9.64]C INVESTMENT
am STol 10a Seaview Court, 125 North Rasd, Poole, Dorset. BH140UX <br>United Kingdom 482 4.82]C INVESTMENT
Sarah Aziz Kieinbodenerstr, 13, Fuegen, Osterreich, 5263 .<br>pustria 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Sarah bedfard 53 Browns Road, Londen, UK. E17 4RN.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64}C INVESTMENT
cott Berry '8 Lucina Drive, Pelerbom!lh. Camhriﬂeshiu. PE2BFP.<br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.19)C INVESTMENT
Scott Devlin 26 Leggatston Drive, Glenmill, Glasgow, Lanarkshire. 653 72Y.<br>United Kingdom 2,121 21.21JC INVESTMENT
Ean Tyler 2 St Johns Road, Hedge £nd, Sumhamptun,_H_lnlpshire. $030 ADF.<br>United Kingdom 64| 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[sebastien A. Krier 24 Winchelsea House, Swan Rd, London, Greater London. SEL64LH, <br>United Kingdom 299 2.90JC INVESTMENT
[5hane Marsh |47 Larch Crescent, Hayes, Middlasex. UB4 SOR.<braUnited Kingdom 97| 0.97JC INVESTMENT
Shawn Imesen . 14 HDMEHI Court, Nortan, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 8FF.<br>United Kingdom 97 Q.97]C INVESTMENT
|5heenagh Harr_I_s_un Maya Col.tage, NiE, Tain, thland. V19 1QP.<br>United Ki[!dom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
ls_herwin Sackl 26 Greenacres, Glyn Avenue, London, London. EN4 9F).<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64|C INVESTMENT
41 Harrowes Meade, Egﬂare. Middlesex. HAS 8RR.<br>United Kingdom. 964 5.64]C INVESTMENT

42 Shakespeare Avenue, Bath, Somirﬁt, BA2 4RF.<br>United Kingdom 964 $.64]C INVESTMENT

111/1 Lawriston Place, Rasemnent flat §, Edinburgh, Midlathian. FH3 9)G <braUnited Kingdam 193 1.93|C INVESTMENT

Flat 84, 8 Seisdon Way, London, London . €14 9GR. <braUnited Kimdorn 4 BTS[ 48.19{C JNVEiTMENT

14.Gocdwyits & ale, London, L_ﬂdln_ N10 ZHA.<br>inited Kingdh 386 3.86|C sy TWENT

sgerova®@yahoo.com 12,504 135.044C INVESTMENT

48 Beach Green, Shoreharm-by-Sea, Weit Sussex. BN43 SYG.<braUnited Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT

In ‘Woodside Park Avenue, thhlg_wtuw, London, €17 3NP.<br>United Kingdem 193 1.93|C INVESTMENT

9, Maiden Square, Littleborough, Lancashire . 0115 9aj .<br>United Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT

Maipies Hall, Burwash, East Sussex. TN197DP.<br>United Kinidom 482 4.82]C INVESTMENT

Larkggr House, Cublm’ on, u'!hmn Buzzasd. Buckﬂhamshjre, LU7 OLF. <br>United Kingdom 9,638 95.38JC INVESTMENT

171 Tyldesley Rd, Atherton, Lants, MANCHESTER, Ma6 9AD.<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9,64]C INVESTMENT

[Ba-86 Whitton Road, Twickersham, Middiesex. TW1 185 <br>United Kingdom 290 2.90|C INVESTMENT

3 Bramiey Road, Bamford, Rochdale, Lancs.. OL11 SON.<brsUnited Kingdom 5—,%-38 96.38]C INVE?TMENT

J& Hawthorn Avenue, Brookhouse, Lancaster, Lancashire. LA2 9NS.<hr>United Xingdom 964/ 9.54]C INVESTMENT

Fte've Sheath JFlat 4, 2 Caroline Street, Reading, Berkshire. RG17D0.<br>United Kingdom H64 9.64]1C INVESTMENT
Steven Connor 50, mansfield, warringtan, cheshire. wa36qn.<brsUnited Kingdom 193 1,93)C INVESTMENT
Fat_ev:n Daniels 60a Goldsboro Road, London, London, SWB4RR <br>United Kingdom 564 9,64]|C INVESTMENT
Steven Gaynor [Fiat 32, Melchester House, Wedmore Street, toﬂim, England. N19 4RE. <br>United Kingdom 1,157 11.57]C INVESTMENT
steven ercus Tnuse Cottage, Bix, Henley-on-Thames, Oxfords ire, RGS 6DB,<br>United Kingdom 964/ 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[Steven Purvis 31 saffron Close, Royal Wootton Bassett, Witlshire. SN4 71A.chroUnited Kingdom 97| 0.97]C INVESTMENT
'Steven Ryan 19C Homs_.ev_:ﬁse Gardens, London, London. N19 3PP <br>United Kingdom 97 0.974C INVESTMENT
Stuart Hillston 9 Sycamore Drive, Thame, Oxfordshire. OX9 2AT .<br>Linited Kingdom 482 4 B21C INVESTMENT




{Page 53 of 72)

1 Courtfield Drive, Charlton Kings, Ch Gloucestershire. G52 BXW.cbDUniLej Kinggh 97 3.97]C INVESTMENT

66 South Knowe, Crossgates, Cowdenbeath, Fife. K4 8BAW <br>United Kingdom 482 4 82JC INVESTMENT

bradon lane, Puckington, Somerset, TA15518. <br>United Kujidol 386 3.86JC INVESTMENT

16 Hillwaod Gardens, Ratho Station Newbridge, Midiothian. EH28 8PX <br=United Kingdom 4,813 48.19]C INVESTMENT

25 Waveriﬂ Road, Stoke D'aberngn; Cobhpm, Surley KT11 255.<bra>United Kingdnm 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT

Tamson Armstrong BD Kenyon st, ., futham, tondon. swbblb.<brrinited Kingdom 97 0.97]C INVESTMENT
Thomas Adand |z1 lupiter Heights, Unbridge, Middlesex, UBL0 OTA <br>United Kingdem 97 0.$7|C INVESTMENT
[Thomas Drapier J51 Ferdinand Court, Adenmare Road, London, London. SE6 4BL.<br>United Kingdom 153 1.93]C INVESTMENT
[Thomas James Dartnell ]fwmdmlll View, Brighton, East Sussex. BN1 8TU.<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[Thomas Masan us Pa\;-il.l.l':—m Close, Aldrlge. Walsalt, West Midiands. WS3 8LS.<br>United Kingdom 3,473 34 73]C INVESTMENT
[Tl Burrage Hind Farm, Neals Lane, Klﬂwood, Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire. RG9 SNZ.<br>United Kingdom 26,028 260.28|C INVESTMENT
[Tim Glen 10b Palmtree Villa;_e_,iirslenhof, Cape Town, South Africa. 7945 .<br>South Africa 97 0.97JCINVESTMENT
Tim Mobley Drey Coppice, College Road, Bath, Somerser. BA12PW.<br>United K'lnidam S644 9.64]C INVESTMENT
[Tirn von Rusten 87 Addiscombe Road - Ground Floor - Rear Flat, Craydon, Surrey. CRO 6SF.<br>United Kingdom 97 0.974C INVESTMENT
[timothy dendy ]30 Arnot Hili Road, Arnald, Nottingham, Nottinghamshire. NGS 6LL.<br>United Kingdom 193 1.93|C iINVESTMENT
[Timothy Johnson Ill Lambeth Close, Horwich, Bolton, Greater Manchester. BLG 800, <br>United Kingdom 964 9.64JC INVESTMENT
Timathy Power ]2 Town End, Almondbury, Huddersfield, West Yorkshire. HDS 8NP.<br>United Kingdam 1,928] 19.28|C INVESTMENT
[Timothy Thomas 23 Cheviot Close, Newbury, Berkshire. RG14 65Q.<br>United Kingdom 4,815 48.19]C INVESTMENT
[Timothy Yorke 9 Hazelbank Road, Chertsey, Surrey. KT16 BP8 <br>United Kingdom 97 0.974C INVESTMENT
Timur Chigirav 61 Park Hall Rd, London, Londanc5Z Bex <braUnited Kingdom 4,819 48.18]C INVESTMENT
[Toby Pearce 2 R:thmure Road London, Londan. SE7 7OQW.<br>United If.lngdom 9,63_5‘_ 96.38)C INVESTMENT
[Todd Nicolson ]30 Lebanon Road, Landon, London . SW18 1RE <braUnited Kingdam 9,638 96.38]C INVESTMENT
Tom Brooks J11 Cranbrook Drive, Kennington, Oxford, Oxfordshire. OX1 SRR <br>United Kingdom 193 _53 C INVESTMENT
Tormn Hobbs FZD Qxford Road, London, Long_gp. ‘W5 35T.<br>United Kingdom 964] 9.64JC INVESTMENT
[Tom Leigh 114 Hallam Street, London, england. W1W 5H0). <br>United Kingdom 193 1.93]C INVESTMENT
om Murphy ]34 BECKWITH ROAD, LONDON, Londan. SE24 9LG.<bratinited Kingdom 4,819 48.13|C INVESTMENT
[Tom Purdy 13, The Woodlands, Radcliffe-on-Trent, Nottinghamshire NG12 2)Y.<br>Uinited Kingdom 964 9.64{C INVESTMENT
Torm Raettig 14 Croft Road, Chalfont St, Peter, Gerrards Cross, Buckinghamshire, 5.9 9AE, <br>United Kingdom 4,819 48.19{C INVESTMENT
Tracy Dunbar 131 Deveran Park, Huntly, Aberdeenshire. AB54 BUZ,<br>United Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT
Trevor Meadowcroft 15 Placehouse I_._ane, OUld Coutsdon, Surrey, CRS 1LA.<braunited Kir_!‘gorn 4,819 48.19](: INVESTMENT
. [Trevor Mitchell 10, Towse Close, CLACTON-ON-SEA, Essex, CO16 8US <braUnited Kingdorm 193] 1.93]C INVESTMENT
ucheoma ugosi 48 Aragon Drive, Hainault, liford, Essex. IG6 2TN. <br>United Kingdom 193] - I.B;IFJNVES!'MENT
Ust Oldfield 54 Esher Gardens, London, London. W19 662.<br>United Kingdom 964} 9.64]C INVESTMENT
victoria ap gwynedd _lgz St Pauls Crescent, first floor, London, London. NW1 9XL.<br»United Kingdom 97 0.97JC INVESYTMENT
Vijay Damle Flat 8, Pine Lodge, 1 Whitefield Close, London, London. SW15 35S.<br>United Kingdom 964 9,64 C INVESTMENT
Violetta Grigorian Flat 3, 11 Pgint Pleasant, London, London, SW18 1PT, <br>United Kingdom 1,446/ 14.46]C INVESTMENT
Vitus Corneliu‘_s van Rij [1738-173D Shirland Road, London, Landan. W9 2EU <br>United Klng;dgrn 964 9.54|C INVESTMENT
Will $hepherd JLaurels, Buckley Green, Henley-in-Arden, Warwickshire. B35 SQE.<br>\nited Kingdom 964 9.64]C INVESTMENT




(Page 54 of 72)

William Adeney Plimsoll Road, London, London. N4 2EL.<br>United Kingdom 4,819/ 48.19]C INVESTMENT
William Sankey 53 Browns Road, Walthamstow, London. £17 4RN .<br>Urited Kingdom 964 9.643C INVESTRMENT
william Underwood 20 Meredith Road, Ashby-de-la-Zouch, Leicestershire. LEGS 2)W.<br>United Kingdom 482 4.82]C INVESTMENT
Yun kang Chan Flat 14, St. Pancras Coun,_riwdon. N2 9AE.<br>United Kingdom £,195 B1.95{C INVESTMENT
Ben McKeown 36 Gordondale Road, London, SW19 8EN 27,411 274.11|D ORDINARY
CGWL Naminees Ltd alisman House, Boardmans Way, Bfackpoul, Fyd SFY 12,060,893, 120,508.931D ORDINARY
[loshua Ross-Field ]Gichat Prime Partners Nominees Ltd, 101 Wigmore Street, Londen, Wil 10U 27,411 274.11]0 ORDINARY
Mark Chadwick E|bbl| Prime Partners Nominees Ltd, 101 Wwigmore Street, London, W1U 1QU 54,822 SAEIQRDINARV
Oliver Bedford halism-n House, Boardmans Way, Blackpool, FYd 5FY 54,822 548. 2210 CRDINARY
avid Begumont [15 Devenshire Avenue, Beeston, Nolﬁﬂham NGS 185 387,260 3,572.50|E OROINARY
Gareth Voyle [Spring Barn, Main Street, Yarwell, PES 6PR 774,520 7,745.20]E ORDINARY
ICGWL Nominees Ltd Jralisman House, Boardmans Way, Blackpool, FY4 5FY 5,583,419 65,834.19FE ORDINARY
llohn Dutton la, AL"]" St, Stamford PES 2QR 2,710,819 27,106.19|E ORDINARY
Xeith Foreman 67 High Street, St Marting, Stamford, Lincolnshire PES ZLA 1,161,780 11,617.80}E ORDINARY
Sean Hanry i‘ﬁne Banksy, Shadows Lane, Congerstone, Warwickshire Cv13 6NF 717,452 774 52|E ORDINARY
Eﬁm Nominees Ltd _Yralisman House, Boardmans Way, Blackpasl, FY4 SFY 16,652,176] 166,521.76]F ORDINARY
iDavid Brock |6 Knox Street, London, WIH 1FT  ° 10,676,680] 106,765,80|G ORDINARY
David Brock 16 Knox Street, London, W1H IFT 6,854,843] 68,548.43]K ORDINARY
Jean Brock 6 Knox Street, London, W1H 1FT 5,854,843, 68,54B.43]K ORDINARY
<+ 0 Felen Brock o ' g g i i 6,854,843 68,548.431K ORDINARY
[Catherine Stock-Haanstra 143 Balnarring Road. Victoria BB_E, Aistralia 6,8_54.843 68,548.43|K ORDINARY
Llohn Dutton , Austin 5t, Stamford PE9 2QR 3,861 883 38 618.83]) ORDINARY
ing Barn, Main Street, Yarweil, PEE 6PA 1,544,753 15,447 53] ORDINARY
incotnshive PE11 1XZ 1,544,753, 15,447.53]) ORDINARY
ICheryl Foreman Becket House, Main St, Grearford, Stamford, Lincs, PES 4QA 1,544,753 15,447.53} ORDINARY
Paul Marrow htjar Close, Ewshot, Farnham, Surrey GU10 5TQ 772,377 7,723.771) ORDINARY
Mark Pullen Friimore Cottage. Tilmore Road, Petersfield, Hampshire GU32 2HP 772,377 7,723.72]) ORDINARY
Stephen Haldin The Beeches, Low Canon,_‘[g-rl:. Y04 1EA 772,377 7,723.77{) ORDINARY
lan Hetherington 70 Church Lane, Maulton, Lincalnshire PE12 6NS 386,188 3,861 881 ORDINARY
ICGWL Nominees Ltd [Talisman House, Boardmans Way, Blaggool, FY4 5FY 23.235,595| 2,323.56'1 ORDINARY
[Andrew Reeve 19 Oriana Crescent, Bellevue, Tauranaga 3110, New Zealand 5,492,880] 54,928.80JORDINARY
jAnnabel Causer 19 Oriana Crescent, Bellevue, Tauranaga 3110, New Zealand 4,637,333 46,373,33]ORDINARY
Craig Willmott Schillerpromenade 14, Berlin, 12049, Germany 950,000] 9,500.00]ORDINARY
Mack Tenhagen mark.tenhagen@gmail.com 120,000) 1,200.00]ORDINARY
Tirmothy Armstrong jinfo@timarmstrong.co.nz 870,000 8,700.00JORDINARY
Jeremy McKeawn 16 Wimbarne Gardens, London, W13 862 386,188 3,861.88]1 ORDINARY
Andrew Reeve 19 Oriana Crescent, Bellevue, Tauranags 3110, New Zealand 386,188 3,861.88]] ORDINARY
David Brock 6 Knox Street, Londan, WiH 1FT 7,491,818 74,918.18]M QRDINARY




(Page 55

of 72)
cheryt Foreman Becket House, Main St, Greattard, Stamford, Lincs, PES4QA 1,248,538 12.486.36]L ORDINARY
Dutton Austin 5t, Stamford PE9 2QR 1,248,63 11,486. ORDINARY
areth Vi ing Barn, Main Street, Yarweli, PES 6FR 1,248 6. 121 . 3641 ORDINARY
it 1t Drafsey 3 Hall Orlve, Burton Lezars, Lefcestershire LE4 2UN 248,72 2,497.27]L CRDINARY
(Brian Danial - 1 Collyns Way. Col n, Stamford, Uncolnshira PE3 3PB 499,45 4,994.55]L ORDINARY
Paul Marrow Nightisr Close, Ewshot, Farnham, Surrey GU10 5TQ 499,45 4 994,551 ORDINARY
Pulipn imore Timore R [ Mam; » GU32 IHP 499, 4,994,551 ORCINARY
n Hetherington Church Moulton, Lincoinshire PE12 6NS 248,727 2.497.2 7] ORCINARY
Kevin Ringrose S ¢ Mewdows, Spalding, Lincolnshire PE11 1XZ 298, 9,359.09L ORDINARY
t Holding Baechas, Low Cl!tm!I Yark, YO4 1EA 49,1821 7.491.82]L CROINARY
Mark Hodson Barn, Bourne, Uincoinshire PES ORY K 499 45 4,994.55]L GROINARY
1 McKeown 16 Wimborne Gardens, London, W13 BAZ — 249,72 2,497.27]L ORDINARY
[Brian Wadman Gloucester Cresm_m= Lnndur_|| London. NW1 705 <be>United w 248,72 2,497.27]L. ORDINARY
ean Brock Knox Street, London, WLH 1FT 1,997.81 19,978.180M ORDINARY
Signature MJ/\‘/\'
Date

Lfo2 [22




(Page 57 of 72)

Appendix Vi: Receipts and Payments Account

Honest Brew Ltd - In Administration

Joint Administrators® Abstract of Recelpts & Payments
From 17 June 2022 To 11 August 2022
\DofSHeadIng\ From 17/06/22 From 17/06/22
To 11/08/22 To 11/08/22
ASSET REALISATIONS
51,733 Cash at Bank 49,781.43 49,781.43
NIL Customer database - CPA consideration 20,625.00 20,625.00
NIL 70,406.43 70,406.43
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{0.00} Gift Voucher . NIL NIL
NIL Investor NIL NIL
(4,695.00) Pansicn NIL NIL
{1.347.377) Trade Creditor NIL NIL
{ NIL NIL
{6,540.00} 70,406.43 70,406.43
REPRESENTED BY
A Manson & SJ Parker Jnt Adms of Honest Brew Ltd 70,406.43
70,406.43
Allister Manson

Joint Administrator

1A xipuaddy



lIA xipuaddy

- ant rnd 2
1 o]
. o~
1
—
SovtE s T R
Talpis D Mg gy ot ooy
S P L |
RwueuT ! Arraim pumenin
= i ety ST s Y
——
e
are —
o
i (— E
el o
-y o piiagg
e -
——
= _ s Aoy Ty ey peO
T i i M— .
L . e izt e
focren ooou e Lo 0 W
o) wani v o A
A - na e vy
T o s o o —————
- e oo -e Comion]
o -—o v " e o G WO
[ 1) szl L iield o Basigy LT
S 1] Ll st Ll oy by e b
ehed nn Ll -r Vo iy hiilg
o ) ] o g g 1
omwrl Tarwre o) o b By 1
oo s A - i
- e orur e iy L mepol
s sxue s ws g g o
- e oo 3 A Y] 8y SO KIS $1d.
Prorvg - . . oy s
]
[ e [ e ]
FCaC R W A
M oy i [
- - - "
- R ] ]
wiN e o ey
- " L] -
- - - -y
- a0 - -
ol .. m—
w
aro oot o -
: a
i
o a— ontiprry
o — sy PUNT—— ey
Py o,




(Page 59

of 72)

Appendix Vill: The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be
incurred for the full period of the Administratian and thus it includes the time already
incurred, details of which are provided in Appendix iX.

The Fees'Estimate has been compiled on the following assumptions

+ the Joint Administrators’ initial investigations will not identify any matters that
require further investigations or pursuit;
¢ no exceptional work will be required to realise the remaining assets and collect in
the deferred consideration;
e there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or additional
decision procedure to consider the matters covered by the Joint Administrators’
Proposals; and
¢ there will be no need to extend the Administration / the relevant creditors will be
asked to approve an extension of the Administration at the appropriate time.

On these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to
seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the Fees Estimate.

'However, in the event that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Joint

Administrators will seek approval for any fees in addition to those estimated that they wish
to draw from the insolvent estate,

General Description | Includes Estimate | Estimated
of no. of | blended Estimate
hours hourly of total

rate

Administration

{including statutory 107 247.20 £26,450.00

reporting}

Statutory/advertising | Filing and advertising to meet statutory requirements

Document Filing of documents

maintenance/file
review/checklist

Periodic file reviews, including ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery matters

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries

Updating checklists

Bank account
administration

Preparing correspondence opening and closing
accounts

Requesting bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS
payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategles to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent
advisers to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

SIP16 disclosure following pre-pack sale of assets
Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee
authority report to secured and preferential creditors
{where appropriate), conversion to CVL (where
appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors (where appropriate)

Type



{Page 60 of 72)

General Description

Includes

Estimate
of no. of
hours

Estimated
blended
hourly
rate

Estimate
of total

and/or court

Proposing further fee approval {(where the fees
estimate is not for the administration of the case to
conclusion)

Creditors’ decisions

Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms
Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to
establish decisions

Consider objections received and requests for physical
meeting or other decision procedure

Issuing notice of result of decision on Proposals

Investigations

28

258,93

£7,250.00

SIP 2 Review

Coliection, and making an Inventory, of company
books and records

Correspondence to request information on the
company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third
parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and
directors

Reviewing company’s books and records

Review of specific transactions and liaising with
directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the creditors or major creditors about
further action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director{s}

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insolvency Service
Preparation and submission of supplementary report
{if required)

Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Realisation of Assets

29.5

263.98

£€7,787.50

Sale of Customer
Database

Liaising with purchaser for periodic updates on the
progress of the customer acquisitions

Reviewing related reports/completing reconciliations
Handling customer queries regarding the Purchaser’s
offer

IP / Brand Narme /
Goodwill

Instruct and liaise with agant
Correspond with interested parties

Freehold/Leasehold
Property

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy
and offers received

Liaising with landlords

Agreeing assignment or surrender

Completing sale

Debtors

Review Company’s records to ascertain debtor
position

Collecting supporting documentation (if required)
Correspondence with debtors {if required)
Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers {if required)

. Other assets:
IT Equipment, office
equipment, misc

Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy
Liaising with directors and former staff regarding
equipment held

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors to agree sales (if required)
Coilecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to
pursue claims

Stock and Retention
of Title Claims
{"rOT"}

Receive initial notification of creditor's intention to
claim
Instruct and liaise with agent to review stock and




General Description

Includes

Estimate
of no. of
hours

Estimated
blended
hourly
rate

Estimate
of total

claims

Liaise with treditor seeking lien

Review documentation

Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor
Meeting claimant on site to identify goods
Adjudicate retenticn of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying
outcome of adjudication

Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and
dealing with disputes (if required}

Insurance

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of
insurance specialists

Correspandence with insurer regarding initial and
OnEoing insurance requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Creditors

39

221.79 -

£8,650.00

Lreditor
commaunication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and
their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Instruction of employee claim specialist to process
claims

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions
Regulator

Responding to former customers holding credits,
subscription balances, vouchers ete. and advising them
of options

Dealing with proofs
of debt {'POD")

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a
dividend

Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not
related to-a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

{when not related to
dividend}

Praparation of correspondence to potential creditors
inviting submission of POD
Receipt of POD

Case Specific
Matters - Pension

Filing a 5120 notice

Declaring Company as no longer being an employer
Corresponding with pension regulator, PP and
scheme trustees

Assessing pension position and instructing specialist if
appropriate [considered unlikely as beliave sums paid
up-to-date)

4.5

252.78

£1,137.50

Tota!

208

£245.92

£51,275.00

Administration (including Statutory Repo ting)

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable n mber of sta utory and
regylatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of
the administration, which ensures that the Joint Administrators and their staff carry out their
work to high professional standards.

This work includes a lot of crediter reporting, namely: a report on the sale of the Company’s
business, these proposals, 6 monthly reports and a final account upon the completion of the




(Page §2 of 72)

Administration proceedings. These are all large documents and require input from staff at
every level,

Investigations

At present, the Joint Administrators’ investigations are ongoing, and it is not yet clear
whether any matters will be identified with the potential to generate additional recoveries
for the insolvent estate. At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time co ts and
expenses that may be incurred in carrying out a detailed exploration and pursuit of any
questionable matters. The Fees and Expenses Estimates reflect the anticipated work in
carrying out basic investigations in order to identify any potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required in order to
generate a net financial benefit for creditors, they may revert to the relevant creditors to
seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.

In order to undertake the above investigation work, the Company’s records must be secured
and reviewed. The majority of the Company’s records are held in an online suite for which
the Joint Administrators’ have had to instruct a specialist to extract due to the volume of the
files and the format in which they arrived. The files will need to be converted and
recrganised to enabile them to be reviewed by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

Additionally, information must be sought and obtained from all parties who have held a
directorship (formally or informally} during the three years prior to administration.

Realisation of assets

The receipts and payments account at Appendix VI sets out the realisations achieved to date
and the Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix Vil sets out the total anticipated
realisations and the financial benefit that this work is expected to generate for creditors. In
brief, the following main tasks are covered:

e Obtaining and reviewing periodical reports on the customer acquisition fram B52

* Cash at bank: corresponding with banks to ensure accounts are cleared to zero and
closed

e Physical assets: Dealing with the valuation and realisation of physical assets {e.g. IT
equipment) by instructing and liaising with an agent.

e P/ Brand Namej Goodwill etc. Instructing with and liaising with agents, reviewing
potential offers, corresponding with potential buyers etc,

* Insurance — ensuring appropriate cover is obtained and maintained for as long as is
required

Creditors (claims and distributions)
Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to preferential
or secondary preferential or unsecured creditors, time will be spent in dealing with creditors’

queries and submissions of proofs of debt.

Additionally, time is being spent dealing with Retention of Title and lien claims which
involves speaking to the creditors directly and liaising with Hilco to resolve the position.

Further, there has been a large degree of correspondence received from former customers
of the Company who have credits on their account, outstanding balances, missing orders,



{Page 63

of 72)

unused gift vouchers and third-party paid promotions. A case specific email address has
been set up to manage these queries due to their volume. As a result of the volume of
enquiries to date it is anticipated that a significant amount of time will be spent in dealing

with these matters.

The Fees Estimate for the Liquidation

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek approval for fees
in excess of this estimate. However, should additional work be necessary beyond what is
contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors.

If the Company is moved into Liquidation it will be to facilitate a distribution to the
unsecured creditors. This cutcome is dependent upon the success of the acquisitions by B52,
as well as the other asset realisations.

L Communication

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and

General Description | Includes Estimate | Estimated
of No. of | blended Estimate of
Hours hourly total
rate
Administration
{including statutory 46.5 22204 £10,325.00
reporting)
Statutory/advertising | Filing and advertising to meet statutory requirements
Document Filing of documents
maintenance/file Periodic file reviews, including ethical, anti-money
review/checklist laundering and anti-bribery matters
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task
lists/diaries
Updating checklists
Bank account Preparing correspondence apening and closing
administration accounts
Requesting bank statements ‘
Bank'account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS
payments
Planning / review Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent
advisers 10 consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case
Books and records/ | Dealing with records in storage
storage Sending case files to storage
Creditor reports Preparing annual progress reports, final account,
investigation and general reports to creditors
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00
SIP 2 review It is anticipated that all investigation matters will be
resolved upon the transition to Liquidation. If this is not
the case, the Joint Liquidators reserve the right to seek
further approval to be remunerated for this work
» if/when it arises.
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00
it Is anticipated that upon @ move to Liquidation, all
assets will have been realised. Consequentially, there is
no estimate for this work. )
Creditors (claims
and distributions) 46 237.50 £10,925.00
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone




Includes Estimate Estimated
of No. of | blended
Hours hourly
rate

General Description

their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Processing proofs of | Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors
debt inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding
POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising
outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured
creditors’ claims and other complex claims

Dividend procedures | Paying 2 distribution to preferential/secondary
preferential or unsecured creditors

The process below will need to be applied for each class
of creditor paid:

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of
intention to declare distribution

Advertisement of notice of intended distribution
Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing
declaration of distribution

Preparation of theques/BACS to pay distribution
Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing
payment of distribution

Seeking unique tax reference from HMRC, submitting
information on PAYE/N| deductions from employee
distributions and paying over to HMRC

Dealing with unclaimed dividends

when paying the secondary preferential ¢reditor the
adjudication of HMRC's secondary preferential ¢laim,
may involve bringing the Company’s preferential tax
affairs up to date

Estimate of

Total 92.50 22073 £21,250.00

Further explanation of work to be undertaken by the Joint Liguidators

it is currently difficult to estimate the time likely to be spent by the Joint Liquidators, not
least because it is difficult to know when the Company will move from Administration to CVL
and consequently what wark will have been done by the Joint Administrators by the time
that the move takes place.

Much of the work anticipated to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and the financial
benefit this is expected to generate for creditors applies equally for that expected to be
carried out by the Joint Liquidators. Since it is anticipated that a transition to Liguidation will
only accur in the event that there are sufficient funds to pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors, the majority of the Liquidators work will centre around adjudicating on claims and
calculating, and paying a dividend. It is anticipated that the level of creditors to adjudicate
on in this event will be high due to the level of customers with outstanding balances, orders,
vouchers etc. who will all have a valid claim in the proceedings.

Time in the Liquidation will also be largely spent on statutory procedures such as filing,
advertising and completing reports.




(Page 65 of 72)

Appendix 1X: Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

Between 17 June 2022 and 11 August 2022

Classification of Partner/| Manager| Other Senior| Assistants &! Total Hours Time Cost Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 0.00 18.40 3460 7.00 60.00 13,565.00 226.08
Planining
Investigations 0.00 0.00 7.60 0.00 7.60 1,710.00 225.00
Realisation of 350 2.40 460 0.00 10.50 3.007.50 286.43
Assets
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00
Creditors 2.50 540 23.00 0.00 30.80 7.597.50 245.87
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
|Matters
|Pre Appointment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Forensics 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total hours 6.00 26.20 69.80 7.00 109.00
Time costs 2,250.00] 7,205.00 15,705.00 720.00 25,880.00
Average hourly 375.00 275.00 225.00 102.86 237.43
rate
Description Total Incurred E Total Recovered £
CAT 1 Postage 1.41 0.00
Totals 1.41 0.00
Summary of Fees
Time spent in administering the Assignment Hours 108.00
Total value o time spentto 11 Au ust 2022 £ 25,880.00
Total Joint Administrators’ fees charged to 11 August E 0.00

2022



{Page 66

of

72)

Appendix X: Charge-out Rates and Expenses Policy

Opus Restructuring LLP

Information relating to Opus Restructuring LLP’s Fees and Expenses

Explanation of Opus Restructuring LLP’s charging and expensé recovery policies

Time recording

Work undedakeﬁ on cases is recorded in 6-minute units in an electronic time recording
system. Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff

undertaking the work that applies at the time the werk is done. The current hourly charge-out
rates are:

Rates from
04.05.2020
£'s
Parther 250 - 425
Senior Manager / Director 275 = 350
Assistant Manager / Manager 250275
Junior Administrator / Administrator / Senior Administrator 100 =225
Cashier 150
Support Staff 100

Expense recovery

In line with the revised Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 effective from 1 April 2021,
creditors will note that in our previous circulars, expenses were known as disbursements.
Should any creditor require any clarification on this point or the impact it will have on their
claim, please contact us for further information

Expenses are categorised as either Cateqory 1 or 2 Category 2.

Category 1 expenses will generally comprise of external parties which will include the
supplies of incidenta! services specifically identifiable to the case. Where these have initially
been paid by Opus Restructuring LLP and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors is required and are identified as Category 2 expenses. The amount recharged is the
exact amount incurred.

Examples of Category 1 expenses include but are not limited to case advertising, invoiced
travel, agents’ costs and expenses, solicitors’ fees and expenses, external room hire, bank
charges, Insolv case management charge and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personne! in connection with the case (including business mileage up to the HMRC approved
rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011). Also included will be services specific
to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire
and document storage.

Category 2 expenses include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Opus and are
recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and they
do not include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the
basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of
Category 2 expenses are photocopying, all business mileage (for cases commencing on or
after 1 November 2011). Payment of Category 2 expenses require the approval of ¢creditors.

Included in Category 2 expenses are costs incurred with associated parties. These include
Forensic work undertaken by Opus Pear Tree Limited.

Examples of the current levels of Category 2 expenses recovered by Opus Restructuring LLP
are as follows:




{Page 67 of 72)

The current royal mail postage

Postage

- rates
Specific Bond £360.00
Business mileage per mile £0.45
Smartsearch per search — UK based. This is the exact £253-£7.49
cost to Opus, which is paid in advance and used as a
credit.
Smartsearch per search — rest of world. This is the exact £49.50-£187.00
cost to Opus, which is paid in advance and used as a
credit.
Physical file set-up cost (per file} this is the actual cost of £6.00

the statiohery used for the setting up of the file*

*The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which
would have been incurred if that service had been sourced externally.




{Page 68 of 72)

Appendix XI: The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full
period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which

are provided elsewhere in this document.

Estimate of

Category 1 Expenses Basis total
£

Pension Specialist — Clumber consulting: review pension position and ensure there
are not any outstanding contributions Set fee 150.00
Employee Claim Specialist - Clumber consultancy: review emgloyee claim position
and submit requisite forms to the Redundancy Payments Service (estimate on set fee 1.500.00
rounded per employee rate to allow for further costs which may be incurred, such e
as telephone consultations with former staff)
Legal costs — Marriott Harrison LLP: Time-costs/CFA 955.50
Agents and Valuers — Hilco Global: providing a valuation and assisting with a sale .
of the company's residual assets which were not part of the Asset Sale Agreement Time-costs 3,000.00
IT Data Recovery — Leaf Technolog_y {reduced time cost rate estimate) Time cost 2,000.00
Advertising {price for one advertisement) Set fee 103.50
Bank charges (included as precaution) Set fee 50.00
gond premium {based upon assets of up to £100,000} Set fee 144.00
Document collection & storage {statutory books only, cost is estimated) Set fee 200.00
Case management software and website document access Set fee 185.00
insurance (estimate premiums to be confirmed) Set fee 500.00
Mail Re-direction Set fee £216.00
Postage . Set fee 100.00
Total 9,104.00

Costs are shown exclusive of VAT because it is anticipated this will be recoverable.




(Page 69 of 72)

Expenses Estimate for the Liquidation

Below is the .estimate of expenses that will be incurred by the Joint Liquidators once the

Company has moved from Administration to CVL.

Estimate of
Category 1 Expenses Basis total
£
Advertising {£103.50 per advertisement} Set fee 207.00
Storage Costs Set fee 500.00
Total 707.00

Costs are shown exclusive of VAT because it is anticipated this wilf be recoverable.




(Page 70 of 72)

Appendix XII: Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators formally
propose to creditors that:

e The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

{i) they monitor and collect the deferred consideration form the customer acquisitions
(i) they seek to recover any outstanding book debts
{iii} they continue to seek payment of the residual cash at bank

{iv) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including
any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(v} they do all such things and generaliy exercise afl their powers as lJoint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental
to these activities.

¢ The Joint Administrators make distributions to any preferential creditors in accordance
with Paragraph 65 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Further, they may make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (where possible}, having first sought the court’s permission in
accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary.

e The Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

(i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to
the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) however, in the unlikely event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court’s
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the Company is
in Administration}, they shall send to the registrar of companies notice to move the
Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. in such
circumstances, Allister Manson and Steven John Parker will be appointed loint
Liquidators and will be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking
their duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate a different person .or persons as
the proposed liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of
Schedule Bl of the Act and Rule 3.60(6){b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of approval of
the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 10.



